i dtetedane el
it ot b paen 4 A M 0 3
e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Grreale & e e

Inesrwery At iR

Companies House

Far furrher informaon, please
refer to our guidlance at
WAL 0N LR COMTRE M PSR S

u Company details

tu|11pan-y|1{|-ni1€-r "{] E_|1 4] |EI 3 B 9

Cnmrany name in il Sgurce Qne Environmental Limited

 Filling im this farm
Please complee s e wh o
el Blace FRrarals

E Administrator's name

Fudl Tiremanegs Mark

Surnami Thomton

E Administratar's address

Buildewy exarse/numlaee . Ceniral Square

Lirect | 29 Weltington Streel

Fovst town Legeds

County!RRcon .

Pristeoile . L 5 I 1 | 4 D| L

Country

u Adminisirator’s name o

Full lemeramiss] ' Fram:is Graham ¢ COther administrator
i [WNES [P TR | T EO P

SLrn e MNewtan AL T ns ki

E Administrator’s address e

F!,|__=|_|.:_1|n.;_] nama R N Central SE]UEIFE 8 grhar administrator

B [ L r g E T N T L AT

Shienl 29 We”ingtgn Siree[ atartle ad st ates

Past Lown Laeds

Casy i Rednn

Foatiode L 5 1 4 D | L -

Country '

o v 111



AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Statement of proposals
[etioach o copry of e stialemem of propesals
Sign and date
Aininistralor's S o
SSnAtIre Ea JAETFL

Siatre date 2 ‘4 1 "2 202 °0




ARMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Fresenter information

Widii 1 ot e T give any coetach mfornaton, e o8
Sy el i vall help Compames Hotse d therp e a query
_an the form. [he conzact infarmanon yau give wli be

witible to searchers ol the pulbc e ord.

Cre park Thorntan
" BDOLLP

A Temple Jquare
Temple Street

Liverpool

LR

| ST

01512 374 500
Checklist

" We may retumn forms completed incorrecthy or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
D The oy name ad norake mach e
informabor: held an ke oubiic Regisie,
D0 Yoo fave altached the reduiied doduments
LYo Dawe sioneg and datod the farm.

Trzs b re gy e cene Jes brae ol cliares = C0IFneE 25 Honss

n impartant informaticn

Al information o this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

You may feturn this form 1o any Companies House
address, haweyer for capedicroy we advisc you to
return it 10 the address belgw:

The: Requsiras of Lompasies, Campan s Hose,
Creeen Wiy, Canhdl Waley {74 2UE.
DX 43050 Caidifl

ﬂ further information

For furlkee informaton ploase see the guidance noles
an theyihsite al wens gov ukdampameshosse
ARSI T L0 [PPSR T |3 TR0 Pt G

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.ukicompanieshouse

G F aryiom |01




Source One Environmental Limited
In Administration
Registration Number: 06160389

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
and Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

IBDO




Joint Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page

(R 11 T4 [Vt & o] o RO P PP PP P P PPPPPP 4
2. Background and Events Leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators.......... 5
3. Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicie s 6
4. Achieving the Purpose of the Administration......ciccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieiiieiiieiiiciiieiieen, 6
5. Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators' appointment........... 7
6. Creditors’ ClaiMS .. i iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiriirsersessestetettessssssssssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnsenes 9
A 1117711012 L Lo o T PP 10
I 0 1 01T 1 1 T-1 1 7= o S TP PP 10
9. EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings.......cccceeiuiiiiiiiiiiieiieiiieneeneenneensecnecaneens 11
10. Pre-administration COostS .iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiniiniiniiriiiiiiiciicsicsicsrssscssesssssssssssssncsnesnsens 11
11. Joint Administrators’ RemMuUNeration .........cciiiiiiiiieiieiiieiieeiieeneeneenneenuecnsecnnecanaens 12
12, Joint Administrators’ DisbursemMents.....vviiuiiriiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciicsictecsscsstsrsrarsassncrnesenns 13
13. Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors .. .....cciviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiieiiieiie, 13
14. Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of ‘Sch. B1 tothe Act’.........coovviivivninininn, 13
15. Notices of DeCision ProCedUres.....cocevuiiuiiniiniiniiniiiiiiiiiiersessossosscsscsssssssssssssnsssssnaens 14



Joint Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS CONTINUED...

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Statement of Affairs

Appendix 3 Receipts and Payments

Appendix 4  Time Cost Summary

Appendix 5 Fees Estimate

Appendix 6 BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Expenses
Appendix 7  Notice of Deemed Consent

Appendix 8 Notice of Arranging a Decision Procedure for Creditors by Correspondence
Appendix 9 Decision Procedure by Correspondence Form
Appendix 10  Proof of Debt Form

Appendix 11  Creditors’ Questionnaire

Appendix 12  SIP 16 Statement



Joint Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

SOURCE ONE ENVIRONMENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Registered No: 06160389

Registered office situated at Endeavour Works, Newlands Way Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 OUW to be
changed to c/o BDO LLP 6th Floor, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds, Insolvency and Companies List

(ChD)

Court Reference: CR-2020-LDS-000889

1.

Introduction

Mark Robert Thornton (officeholder number: 25650) licensed and authorised by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK and Francis Graham Newton
(officeholder number; 9310), licensed and authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association in the UK both of BDO LLP, 6th Floor, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street,
Leeds, LS1 4DL were appointed Joint Administrators of Source One Environmental Limited
(‘the Company’) on 21 December 2020.

This report is addressed to the creditors of the Company and incorporates the Joint
Administrators’ proposals (‘the Proposals’). The Proposals are to be considered by the
creditors through a deemed consent procedure. In addition, we attach a notice of decision
procedure by correspondence to allow creditors to consider if a creditors’ committee should
be formed, together with other resolutions in respect of approval of the pre-Administration
costs and the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements. The initial decision
date is 18 January 2021.

In order to object to the Proposals, a creditor must deliver to us, at the address below, by
no later than 18 January 2021, a written notice stating that the creditor objects to the
resolutions. Additional information about the deemed consent procedure for approval of the
Proposals is contained at Appendix 7, Notice of Deemed Consent.

Creditors may approve the Proposals with or without modifications subject to the Joint
Administrators’ agreement to any such modifications. If the creditors reject the Proposals a
report will be sent to the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Leeds Combined Court Centre confirming that the creditors have rejected the
Proposals. The Court may then discharge the Administration and make consequential
directions. Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as it thinks
fit.

If the Proposals are agreed by the creditors the Joint Administrators will continue to control
the business of the Company to the extent that it has not ceased or been transferred. The
Joint Administrators would at some later date arrange for the Company to exit from the
Administration, as agreed by the creditors. Based on the information presently available and
the current situation the Joint Administrators’ proposal is that the Company will move from
Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘CVL’).

This report should be read in conjunction with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (pre-
packaged sale in Administrations) statement (‘SIP16’) provided as Appendix 12.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code can be found at
https: //www.icaew.com/technical/ethics/icaew-code-of-ethics/icaew-code-of-ethics.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-
gb/insights/advisory/business-restructuring/creditors-guides.




Joint Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

2. Background and Events Leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators
Background

The Company operates as a national supplier of specialist innovative trenchless technologies
to the sewer & drainage repair market from leasehold premises in Barnsley with 15 employees.

The Company is 100% owned by Flex-Seal Couplings Limited (Flex-Seal), which is owned by
Fernco Inc based in the US (collectively the ‘Group’).

The Company is defending a legal claim (relating to an alleged historical patent breach
associated with products no longer sold by the Company) which is being progressed through
the US judicial system.

The Company’s legal costs for defending the claim over the coming weeks/months were
estimated to be ¢c$1m based on estimates from the Company’s US based solicitors.

In a scenario whereby the Company was unsuccessful in defending the claim, it was
anticipated that the Company could have become liable to pay a multi-million dollar
settlement.

Given the estimated legal costs in defending the claim, coupled with the liability that could
have arisen if the Company was unsuccessful in defending the claim, the Company’s Directors
were concerned with regards to the Company’s financial position and sustainability.

Independent legal advice provided to the Company confirmed that abandoning the defence
of the litigation would potentially be prejudicial to the interests of the wider pool of creditors
and consequently was not an option for the Company.

On 10 November 2020, the Company engaged BDO LLP {‘BDQ’) to review the current financial
position and summary options available including consideration of estimated outcomes for
each relevant insolvency option. The engagement also included preparatory work with regards
to a potential accelerated sale (‘AMA’) process (‘Phase 1 Work’).

Based on our review of the Company’s financial position, it was determined that:

. In the absence of third party funding for the on-going US litigation costs, the Company
would imminently become cash flow insolvent;

. Given the financial position of the Company, and in particular the on-going litigation,
a solvent solution was highly unlikely to be deliverable given the on-going legal costs
and inherent risks attached to the litigation claim; and

. In an insolvency scenario, the best outcome for creditors would likely be delivered by
way of an insolvent sale of the business and assets on a going concern basis (if
achievable). It was concluded that this would likely result in a better realisation of
the Company’s assets when compared with an ex-situ sale (i.e. piecemeal sale of
assets) whilst mitigating preferential and unsecured claims which would crystallise if
trading ceased and the employees were made redundant.

Following a review of our Phase 1 Work report and conclusions, the Company engaged BDO on
24 November 2020 to commence an accelerated sale (AMA) process with a view to exploring
business and asset sale options {‘Phase 2 Work’).

In addition, the scope of the Phase 1 Work was extended by way of an Addendum letter dated
20 November 2020 to include further insolvency planning work given the likelihood of an
imminent insolvency.



Joint Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

Events Leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The AMA process (detailed in the SIP16 statement at Appendix 12) resulted in two offers being
received for the business and assets, one from a private equity backed trade party and one
from the existing shareholder (via a special purchase vehicle (dormant subsidiary), being S1E
Limited ‘S1E’). Both offers assumed a business and assets sale by way of a pre-packaged
transaction following the appointment of Administrators.

Given that a sale of the business and assets had a realistic chance of being delivered, on 11
December 2020, the Directors of the Company filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint
Administrators (‘NOI’) with a settled intention to appointment Administrators to complete a
proposed sale of the business and certain assets.

Based on BDQ’s Phase 1 Work, a going concern sale was determined to deliver the best
outcome for creditors generally whilst mitigating against further cash outflows, relating to
the US litigation, ultimately to the detriment of creditors.

Two additional parties, which were not included in the initial notifications to potential
interested parties on 27 November 2020 were contacted on 10 December and 11 December
2020 respectively. The rationale and background regarding these two parties is detailed in
(the SIP16 statement at Appendix 12).

Despite contacting the two additional parties mentioned above, no further interest or offers
for the business and assets was forthcoming. Consequently, following a detailed review of the
two offers received, it was clear that the offer relating to the sale of the business and certain
assets from S1E would result in a better outcome to creditors as a whole.

This conclusion was supported by a recommendation from third party valuation agents
Sanderson Weatherall LLP (‘SW’), who supported the estimated outcome statement work.

Solicitors, Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP (‘WBD’), were therefore engaged by us, as
proposed Administrators, to prepare a Sale and Purchase Agreement (‘SPA’) in order for the
sale to be completed to S1E immediately following our appointment.

Following agreement of the SPA with the solicitors acting for S1E, on 21 December 2020, the
Directors of the Company filed the Notice of Appointment of Administrators and we
executed the sale of the business and certain assets to S1E immediately following
confirmation of our appointment.

3. Statutory Information and Statement of Affairs
The Company’s Statutory Information is provided at Appendix 1.
We attach at Appendix 2 a summary of the Directors’ estimated Statement of Affairs
(‘SofA’) as at 21 December 2020. The SofA has been prepared from the Company’s records
and information available. We have reviewed the SofA but have not carried out any audit or
detailed verification work at this time.

4. Achieving the Purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of three objectives which are annotated
below together with our comments with regards to each objective.

Please note that the objectives are in hierarchy and as Administrators of the Company we
should only move to next objective if we determine that the previous objective cannot be
achieved.



Joint Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

(a) The first objective is rescuing the Company as a going concern (ie restructuring the

Company’s business, resulting in the survival of the Company).

Absent any additional funding (noting that this option was considered and explored)
and absent any offers for the shares via the AMA process, there is no prospect of the
Company being rescued as a going concern. As such, this objective cannot be achieved.

The second objective of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration).

Given that the sale of the business and assets to S1E will result in enhanced assets
realisations compared to alternative options, the purchaser will pay down up to
£350,000 of trade creditors post completion and all the employees will transfer under
TUPE to the purchaser (resulting in the mitigation of preferential and unsecured
creditor claims) we are of the opinion that this objective will be achieved.

The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

Given that we expect to achieve objective (b) this objective is not relevant.

Notwithstanding the above, the realisation of the Company’s assets via a pre-packaged
sale of the business and assets will facilitate a distribution to the preferential creditors
(being HMRC following a recent change to the Crown preferential status).
Consequently, this objective will also be achieved.

5. Management of the Company's Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Sale of Business and Certain Assets

As advised, immediately following our appointment on 21 December 2020, a sale of the
business and certain assets, which was finalised as part of our pre-appointment work, was
completed to S1E for a combined consideration of £1,008,802.

As detailed in our initial letter to creditors, S1E are a connected company defined by
Section 249 and 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Attached at Appendix 12 is our SIP16 statement which provides details with regards to the
sale process and rationale for progressing and completing the sale to S1E. Notwithstanding
the above, a summary of the sale consideration received pursuant to the terms of the SPA is
as follows:

Sale Consideration

(£)
Fixed Assets
Goodwill 1
Equipment 75,000
Total 75,001




Joint Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

Floating Assets

Stock & Work in Progress 370,972
Contracts 1
Business Information and Records 1
Intellectual Property Rights 1
Licensed Software 1
Domain Names 1
Debtors 562,824
Total 933,801
Total Consideration 1,008,802

The consideration has been paid in full to our solicitor’s client account and will be
transferred to our Administration bank account shortly.

The sale consideration includes an estimate for the closing debtor and stock positions as at
16 December 2020 and will be subject to verification and adjustment pursuant to the terms
of the SPA. Consideration for these two assets may therefore change from the figures stated
above once this exercise has been completed. Whilst adjustments are expected to be
relatively small, the SPA includes protection such that the final adjusted consideration for
debtors and stock will not be less than £840,000 and the total consideration will not be less
than £915,006.

In accordance with the terms of the SPA, S1E will also pay down up to £350,000 of trade
creditors thereby reducing the total level of unsecured claims in the process which will
enhance the funds available to distribute to the remaining unsecured creditors.

Additionally, all the Company’s employees (15 in total) transferred to S1E immediately
following completion of the sale agreement pursuant to Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations (‘TUPE’). Consequently, by securing a sale of the
business and certain assets, and thereby avoiding the need to make any redundancies, no
preferential claims or unsecured claims arising from a redundancy process will crystallise in
the Administration. This will therefore enhance the level of the dividend available to
unsecured creditors for dividend purposes.

Assets Excluded from the Transaction

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment, the Company held bank accounts with credit balances totalling
¢£320,000. The Joint Administrators will seek to recover these funds for the benefit of the
creditors.

Pre-payments

The Company’s management accounts (as at 31 October 2020) show that there are pre-

payments totalling £52,057. We will review the records in order to determine whether these
are realisable for the benefit of creditors.



Joint Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

Other Assets

Other assets (totalling £23,860 per the management accounts as at 31 October 2020) relates
to a revaluation of exchange rates between the Company’s bank accounts in 2019. As such,
this is not considered to be a realisable asset.

Leasehold Property

The Company operated from a leasehold property in Barnsley.

In order for S1E to trade following the completion of the sale agreement, the Company has
entered into a Licence to Occupy {‘LTQ’) for up to 6 months. To protect creditors’
interests, S1E has pre-paid the Company’s passing rent for the first 3 month period. These
funds are held in our solicitor’s client account and will be transferred to the Administration

bank account shortly.

We understand that S1E will either seek to novate the lease or alternatively enter into a
new lease with the Landlord.

Assets
6. Creditors’ Claims
Secured Creditors
The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to the Royal Bank of Scotland PLC (‘the
Bank’) which was created on 7 December 2012. However, based on the Company’s books

and records, there is no indebtedness due from the Company to the Bank.

Subject to confirmation of the above following our appointment, we do not anticipate that
there will be any claim from the Bank in the Administration.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditor claims represent monies due to former employees in respect of certain
arrears of wages (capped at £800 per employee), any accrued holiday pay, certain pension
arrears and direct taxes (VAT, PAYE, Employee NIC deductions, Student loan deductions and
Construction Industry Scheme deductions) owed to HM Revenue and Customs following a
recent change to the Crown’s preferential status.

Given the employees transferred to S1E, any employee related preferential claim will be
limited to pension arrears deducted but not paid prior to the appointment and unpaid VAT.

Based on the Director’s Statement of Affairs, preferential claims are estimated to total
£196,398.

These claims will be reviewed and agreed for dividend purposes.

Based on current information, we anticipate preferential creditors will be paid in full albeit
the timing is uncertain at this stage and will be subject to review and adjudication.



Joint Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

Prescribed Part (‘PP’)

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Act, we must state the amount of funds
available to unsecured creditors in respect of the PP. This provision only applies where the
Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

On the basis the Company granted a floating charge to the Bank on 7 December 2012 the PP
provisions will apply. However, given that there is no indebtedness to the Bank (to be
verified following our appointment), the PP will not apply in this case.

Unsecured Creditors

The Director’s Statement of Affairs details estimates unsecured creditor claims of
£2,144,143,

In order to submit a claim, please complete the proof of debt form (enclosed at Appendix
10) and return it to us at BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH or
via email to BRCMTNorthandScotland@bdo.co.uk.

Any claims received will be subject to review and adjudication, noting that certain trade
creditor claims will be paid by S1E separately pursuant to the terms of the SPA. Please also
note that as Administrators we do not have the authority to review and adjudicate
unsecured creditor claims. This exercise will therefore be undertaken by a Liquidator, if and
when appointed.

On present information, we anticipate that there will be sufficient funds available to pay a
dividend to the unsecured creditors. Consequently, it is likely that the Company will move
from Administration to CVL in order for the Liquidators to review the claims and progress to
pay a dividend.

The timing of the dividend is currently uncertain and the quantum will be determined by
the level of assets realisations, costs of the Administration and subsequent CVL, the level of
the preferential claims agreed and paid and the level of unsecured creditor claims received
and agreed.

7. Investigation

We have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company to establish if there are any
actions that can be pursued for the benefit of the creditors as a whole and also the conduct
of the Directors and former Director who were in office three years prior to our
appointment.

In respect of the latter we must submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State
regarding the conduct of the Directors and former Directors (including shadow Directors if
applicable) within three months of our appointment.

If creditors wish to bring to our attention any matters that merit investigation they should
contact us at BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH quoting
reference 00339750. A questionnaire for creditors use in this regard is enclosed at Appendix
11.

8. Other matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to us, but are
not satisfied with the response, then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

10



Joint Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

10.

Creditors may wish to establish a creditors’ committee. A committee must comprise
between three and five committee members. A guide to creditors’ committees is available
at https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/insights/advisory/business-restructuring/creditors-guides.
This provides guidance to allow creditors to know what the purpose of a committee is and
be able to assess whether the creditor would like to be a committee member. If creditors
wish to establish a creditors’ committee, they should provide their consent on the attached
Decision Procedure forms at Appendix 8 and 9.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’) to state
whether and if so the extent the EU Regulation 2015/848 (‘the Recast Regulation’) applies
to the Company in Administration. We can confirm the Recast Regulation applies to the
Company and these are the main proceedings as defined in the Recast Regulation.

Pre-Administration Costs

Certain costs were incurred in preparing and planning for the Administration. Allowable
costs fall into the following categories:

(i) the fees charged by the Joint Administrators;

(i) the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators;

(iii) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner.

Under Rule 3.35(10) of the Rules, the table below summarises the costs incurred and also,
where relevant, records payments received.

Costs Incurred (£) Payments Received (£) Costs Outstanding (£)
(i) 48,562.85 Nil 48,562.85
(ii) 23,701.00 Nil 23,701.00
(iif) Nil Nil Nil
TOTAL 72,263.85 Nil 72,263.85

We now explain in more detail the facts behind the above and the fees and expenses
incurred by us and our staff in preparing for the appointment.

(i) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

The following remuneration has been paid to BDO in respect of pre-appointment
engagements:

. Engagement letter dated 10 November 2020 and subsequent addendum letter dated
20 November 2020 (options, AMA and insolvency planning) - £20,500 plus VAT; and
. Engagement letter dated 24 November 2020 (AMA process) - £22,500 plus VAT.

These costs have been paid by the Company pursuant to our letters of engagement referred
to above.

We have also incurred additional time costs totalling £48,562.85 for work undertaken by us
and our staff in preparing for the Administration. This can be summarised as follows:

. Liaising with and obtaining information from Management in order to comply with
statutory matters on appointment;

. Correspondence with our solicitors with regards to the drafting and finalisation of the
SPA and LTO;

. Liaising with professional valuing agents with regards to the valuation of certain
assets;

11



Joint Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

11.

. Liaising with insurers with regards to the imminent appointment;

. Liaising with solicitors with regards to the preparation court documents for the
appointment; and

. Setting up internal files and complying with internal policies and procedures.

Elements of the work noted above were completed prior to the filing of the Notice of Intention
to Appointment Administrators (being 11 December 2020). Consequently, on the basis the
Directors had a settled intention to appointment Administrators from that date, we intend to
seek approval from creditors, via a decision procedure by correspondence, for a proportion
of the time costs incurred by us and our staff from 11 December 2020 up to the date of
appointment. Our time costs from 11 December 2020 up to the date of our appointment totals
£32,364. We are, however, seeking approval from creditors to be paid £25,000 plus VAT of
this amount.

These costs were essential in order to secure the delivery of the pre-packaged Administration.
(ii) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

In preparation for the Administration the following disbursements and expenses have been
incurred by the Joint Administrators.

In order to complete the sale of the business and certain assets to S1E, solicitors, Womble
Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP (‘WBD’), were engaged to prepare the SPA, the LTO, specific
advice with regards to the appointment and also assist with the preparation and filing of the
appointment documents at Court. These costs were necessary to complete the pre-packaged
Administration.

WBD have incurred time costs of £23,701 in respect of the above.

In accordance with the Rules, WBD’s costs will be subject to approval by the creditors via a
decision procedure by correspondence

(iii) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner (and, if more than one, by each separately)

We are not aware of any other person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner having
acted in relation to the Company immediately preceding our appointment.

At the end of our Proposals, we include resolutions in respect of the pre-Administration
costs (noted above). If a creditors’ committee is appointed it will be responsible for
considering and approving these costs, otherwise it will be a matter for the general body of
creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Rule 18.16 of the ‘the Rules’ provides how Administrators may be remunerated. This
permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(i) as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Administrators
have to deal,
(ii) by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff spend in attending

to matters in this Administration in accordance with a Fees Estimate,
(iii) as a set amount,
(iv) or a combination of any of the foregoing bases.

Attached at Appendix 4 is a schedule that summarises the time that has been spent in
dealing with this Administration up to the date of this report. The time incurred to date

12



Joint Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

12.

13.

(which is all pre-appointment) shows a total of £48,563, which represents 122 hours spent at
an average charge out rate of £398 per hour.

In respect of this Administration, we propose that our fees be based on BDO’s normal
charge-out rates for the time properly incurred by us and our staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administration, as set out in the Fees Estimate attached at Appendix 5.

Creditors may access information about creditors’ rights in respect of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/insights/advisory/business-
restructuring/creditors-guides.

We include at the end of our Proposals resolutions in respect of our remuneration. Given
that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distribution to the unsecured
creditors, it will be the responsibility of the creditors’ committee (if appointed) or, absent a
creditors’ committee, the general body of creditors to approve our remuneration.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements.

Some Administrators often charge expenses for example printing, stationery, photocopying,
telephone and other electronic communications, which cannot be economically recorded in
respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the
approval of the creditors before they can be drawn and these are known a category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge
disbursements that are not specific to the case.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use their own
vehicles or company cars travelling in connection with the insolvency. In these cases, a
charge of 45p per mile is raised, which is in line with HM Revenue and Customs approved
mileage scale, which is the amount the firm pays to its staff. This category 2 disbursement
will be subject to the approval of creditors.

No disbursement have been accrued since the commencement of the Administration.

Included within the proposals below is a resolution regarding the Joint Administrators’
category 2 disbursements, although if a creditors’ committee is appointed, approval of the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 disbursements will be the committee’s
responsibility. Absent a creditors’ committee, it will be the responsibility of the general
body of creditors to approve.

Attached at Appendix 6 is a document that outlines the current policy of BDO in respect of
fees and disbursements.

Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Rules provide a variety of options regarding the possible
exit routes for the Company from the Administration, being primarily a Company Voluntary
Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the Company.

It is the Joint Administrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that once
realisations are sufficiently completed the Company should move from Administration to
CVL and that Mark Robert Thornton and Francis Graham Newton be appointed Joint
Liquidators. The choice of Liquidators is a matter for the creditors to consider.

13



Joint Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

14.

15.

Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Sch. B1 to the Act
Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) They continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets in accordance
with Objective (b) of the statutory purpose of the Administration, and.

(b) They exit the Administration by way of a CVL and that Mark Robert Thornton &
Francis Graham Newton will be the Joint Liquidators and will act jointly and
severally.

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Sch. B1 to the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) creditors may nominate
different Liquidators provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals
and before the proposals are approved, but in the absence of such nomination the above
named would become the Joint Liquidators.

OTHER RESOLUTIONS FOR APPROVAL, THAT:

(c) That a creditors committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members. (Such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors))

In the absence of a creditors’ committee:

{(d) The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment fees of £25,000 plus VAT be approved as
an expense of the Administration;

(e) The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment expenses of £23,701 plus VAT be
approved as an expense of the Administration;

(f) The remuneration of the Joint Administrators is approved on a time costs basis as
set out in the Fees Estimate; and

(g2) The Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be approved on the basis of the
mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
creditors.

Notices of Decision Procedures

Resolutions (a) and (b) will be dealt with using the deemed consent procedure. Unless 10%
in value of the creditors of the Company object by the decision date, the resolutions will be
deemed to have been made on the decision date.

Creditors, including creditors claiming a small debt (£1,000 or less), who wish to object
must send us a proof of debt (‘PoD’) form with a written notice of their objection. Creditors
who have small debt of £1,000 or less must send us a PoD form in order to object, even
though they may receive dividends without sending a PoD form. Additional information
regarding the deemed consent procedure is set out in Appendix 7, Notice of Deemed
Consent.

Resolutions (c) to (g) will be dealt with using the postal resolution procedure. Creditors are
requested to use the attached postal resolution form to vote on this resolution. The decision
date for postal resolutions in this case is 18 January 2021 - you should return the postal
resolution form to us by this date.

If you have not already done so, you will need to send me a PoD form for your postal
resolutions to be included in the decision. Creditors with a ‘small debt’ of £1,000 or less
must send a PoD form for their postal resolution to count, even though they may receive
dividends without sending a PoD form. Additional information regarding the postal

14



Joint Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

resolution procedure is set out in Appendix 8, Notice of Arranging a Decision Procedure for
Creditors by Correspondence.

We will summon a physical meeting with respect to:

(A) Resolutions (a) and (b); or
(B) Resolution {c) to (g); if

(1) asked to do so by

(a) those creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company; or

(b) 10% in number of creditors; or

(c) 10 creditors; and

(2) the procedures set out in Appendix 7, Notice of Deemed Consent, or Appendix 8, Notice
of Arranging a Decision Procedure for Creditors by Correspondence, are followed.

Requests for a physical meeting must be made within five (5) business days of the date on
which these proposals were delivered. The expenses of summoning and holding a meeting
at the request of a creditor must be paid by that creditor. That creditor is required to
deposit security for such expenses with us.

Dated: 24 December 2020

M Thornton
Joint Administrator

15



IBDO

Source One Environmental Limited

Statutory Information



Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

Registered Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Director:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

Flex-Seal Couplings Limited
Shares

Trading Results:

Y/E 31/12
Turnover
£
31/0ct 2020 2,973,940
31/12/2019 3,550,857
31/12/2018 2,742,481

Statutory Information

06160389
14 March 2007

c/o0 BDO LLP

6th Floor

Central Square

29 Wellington Street
Leeds

LS1 4DL

Formerly

Endeavour Works
Newlands Way Wombwell
Barnsley

S73 OUW

Andrew John Williams
Glenn Cartledge
Christopher Cooper

Andrew John Williams

£100 - divided into 100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Ordinary 100
100
Gross Net Profit Directors’
Profit (after tax) remuneration
£ £ £
976,040 53,014 Not specified
1,099,448 (1,860) 89,938
850,077 (112,418) 83,638

Balance on
P&L a/c
£

53,014
3,299
(112,418)



IBDO

Source One Environmental Limited

Statement of Affairs



Aule 3.30
Insolyency
[Frar.and and
Wa.es) Rules
Fi 1

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Source Cne Envircnmental Limited 06160385
In the T Court case number

High Court af Justlce
Business and Property Courts of England and '‘Wales
Leeds Combined Court Centre

Inscdvency end Companics List CR 1020 LDS- G088 %
[full name of court]

Staternent. of AFfairs of Source Qne Environmantal Limited (*the Campany’ | whase
registerar office i3 situated at Endeavour Works, Newlands Way Wombweil, Barnsley,
Sourh Yorkshire, S73 011w,

Or the 21st December 2074, the date that the Company entered Administraticn.

LStatement of Truth

| heligve that the facks stated in this stabement of affairs are a foll, troe and complete
statement of the affars of the Company as at 219 December 2020, the date that the
{.ompany cnterad Admindstration.

i:lnl'le ngﬂ--& ﬁf:;;ﬁu(}ﬁ.
//? =l

Signad %@/
o= 4

Dated fusel r‘r.'}. ilrg,':."i




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

Debtars

Stock

Cash

Contracts

Business Information & Records
inLellectual Property Rights
Licenced Software

Domain Mames

Prapaid Expenses

Other Assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors

124,254
703,530
077,426
330,320

0

0

54,057

23,860

2,151,447

Eslmated to
Rra.ise

E

75,001
547,824
370,972
320,320

.

1

1,329,122




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimatec
o realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors {carried from page A) £
1,329,122
£
Liabilities
Less Preferential creditors:  HWMRC Vat 176,904
Paye M 16,364
Pension 3,13
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards prefarential creditors E
1,132,714
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(to ca-ry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £
Debls secured by fleating charges
Estimated deficiency/fsurplus of assets after floating charges £
1,132,724
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
{hraught down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors
£
Unsecurec non-preferential claims 12,144,142 87)

fexcluding emaloyee and consumer creditors) {(75)
Emplovee and former employee claims (total no. creditors: N/A)
Consumer creditors paying in advance {total no. creditors: N/ A)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferantial creditors
fexcluding any shortfall to floating charge holders} £
(1,011,418.87)

Shartfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/fsurplus as regards craditors

E
{100)
lssued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiencyfsurplus as regards members L (1,011,518.87)




Seaternent of Affairs of Source One Environmental Limited, Company number: 06160389 made up to Zi. December 2020

COMPANY CREDITORS

Hote: You must include all craditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers claiming amounts

paid in advance of the supply of gaods or services and creditors clalming retention of title over praparty in the Company's possession.

Lid

4PG

Narne of creditor Address Amaount of | Detalis of any security held by | Date security | Value of security
or Claimant (with postcode) deht £ creditor given E

5132 Sheffield Ltd sheffield Intemational Frelght Termingl, Grange Riill Lane, 4,395.79
Sheffield, S9 1HW

A€ Plastics Limited Wilson Road, Huyton Business Park, Huyton, Liverpool, 245,23
L35 GAN

A Clarke & Ca P Box 9837, Statian Road, Oldbury, West Midlands, B69 2,084.52

[Smethwick } Ltd N0

Acutast - pro forma Unit 4 Century Road, High Carr Business Park, -B69.54
Newcastley-Upon Lyoe

Avanti Has Ugi House Gishorne Close, Staveley, Chesterfiald, 542 3T

Barnsley Met Borough 3.711.00

Council

Bowes & Packaging Ltd | Shaw Lane Industrial Estate, Doncaster, DN2 452 1,111.33

Brandenburger Lingr 12,455.51

Gmbh Taubensuhistrasse 5, Landay, Germany

€ Tie (UK) Lid 41 Balcembe Road, Horey, surrey, RHG 7HF 292.04

Cag-Tek Ozdemir Saband O3B, Cardak, Denizli, Turkey 25,859.9%

Cathedral Leasing 300 Relay Point, Relay Drive, Tamwaerth, Staffordshire, 280.80

Limited 577 SPA

Cheaper Waste -177.40

Collingwood Health The Buckingham Centre, 30 Bradford faad, Slaugh, 511 75.00

!
Date _7 < Jlr"-— jal




Statement of Affairs of Source One Environmental Limited, Company number: 06160387 made up to 21 December 2020

COMPANY CREDITORS

Mota: You must Include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers claiming amounts

paid in advance of the supply of goods or services ang creditors claiming retention of title over preperty in the Company's possession,

_]Park, Chesh 2 |d540 2LIB
N 4 .

Name of creditar Address Amaunt of | Datails of any security held Pate security ' Value of security
or Clatmant (with postcode) dabt £ by creditor given : E
Countrywide  Ground | Building 4 Brackley Campus, Buckingham Road, Brackley, 126.00 !
Maintenance L Northamptonshire, NN13 7EL :
Cristex Composite | West House, Shadsworth Business Park, Off Duttons Way, | 17,376.54 .
Materials Blackburn, BB1 201 ;
Cromwell Tools Ltd PO Bax 14 Chartwell Drive, Wigston, Leicester, LE18 1AT 3,515.69 ’
Dartford Crassing -30.61
DJB Recycling Victoria Viaduet, Effingham Lane, Sheffield, 54 7vY -46.50
DPD Local 15 th Floar, Castlemeaad, Lowver Castle Straat, Bristol, BS1 4,140.31
3AG
Drapet  The  Toul | Hursley Road, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 1¥F 1.152.00
Company )
E R Technical Services | P O Box 15%, Southport, Lanchester, PRE 5GB 8,074.80
{NW}Ltd
Environmental 1 Flush Park, Xnockmare Road, Lisburn, ST28 20X -7,821.60
Technigues
Euler Hermes -2,039.461
Fedex Express PO Box 4, Ramsbottom, Bury, BLE 3AR 1,658.32
Farnco Inc 300 S, Dayton Street, Davison, M| 48423 365,05%9.78
Flexi Training C/O Mentor FLT Training Ltd, Burley Close, Turnoaks Bus 1,508.40

{
Date 24 J1a /2D




Statement nf Affairs of Source One Envirenmental Limited, Cempany number: Ge160389 made up to 21 Decembar 20240

COMPANY CREDITORS

Rote: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditlenal sale agreements gnd customers claiming amounts
pald i advance of the supply of gacds or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the Campany’s passession.

Name of creditar
or Claimant

Addrass
{with posteade)

Amount of
debt £

Details of any security held by
<reditor

Date security
given

Yalue of security
£

Flex-Seal Couplings
Limlted

Endeavour Works Newlands Way, Valley Park Wombwai|,
Barnslay, §73 Quw

1,432,347 .97

(Midlands) Led

Fluviis Gmbh Berta-Benz-5tr22, D-40670, Meerbusch, Germany 40,476.47
Gala Tent Limited Unit 10 Farfield Park, Manvers, Wath-Upan-Dearne,

Rotherham, 563 5F0
Glenn Cartedge ' 163.02
Hine Lakels Ltd Hope Street,Rotherham, 560 1LH 487.29
Horobin Limited Wiidacre, Willenhall Tradldng Estate, Willerhall, w13 2w
Impact Fark Trucks | 1 Derbyshire Court, West Moor Park, Doncaster, DN3 3FD 1,505.48
Limited
Innavative Sewar Rombacher Hutte 15, 44755 Bochum, GERMANY 78,502.66
Tech
InsitufarmLinings | Park Farm Ind Estate, Wellingborough, Morthants, NNS 60X +,279.46
Umited
IRP Trenchless 1 Ashton Court, Ryton, Tyne and Waar, NEAD 3HE 2,650.80
Consultancy Lrd
12 Giobal Iredand Ltd | Unit 3, Woodford Bus Park, Santry, Dublin 17 -52.80
Karl (1to 8raun Lauterstraba 50, 67752 Waotfsteln, Postfach 1140, 67751 25,641.22
Gmbh & Co. kG Wolfstein, Germany
Kendaon Fackaging 4,882.74

Sigrature

737-Wigman Road,-Bjlborough, Nottingham, NGE 4PA
p

Date 2 »43‘/“3




Statement of Affairs of Source One Cnvironmental Limited, Company number; 06160383 made uo to 21 Becember 2020

COMPANY CREDITORS

Mote: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chatvel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers claiming amounts

paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention af title over property in the Company’s possession.

Name of craditor Address Amount of | Details of any security held Data security Valuwe of security
or Claimant (with postcode) debt £ by creditor given £
Kranlee Logistics Ltd 60 Cranleigh Road, Woodthurpe, Chesterfield, 543 38H 522,00
MacFarlane Packaging | Siskin Parkway East, Middlemarch Business Park, 6,610.00
Coventry, W3 APE )
Marsh Bellofram Unit &, Castle Park, Queens Deive, Nottingham, BG2 1AH 2,247.24
Europe Ltd
MIC Building Chemicals | Unit G-H, Hobart Road, Tipton, West Midlands, DY4 SLE 2,375
Metex Onfine Limited | Ashwaod Court, Tytheringtan Bus Park, Mactlesfield, 420.00
Cheshire, SK10 ZXF
MFL Intermational Lid | Maval Yard, Tonypandy, RRondda Cynon Taff, CF40 1J5 -1,370,40
hudfords Lt A0 Petre Street, Sheflield, 54 BLU 157.74
MNaylor Drainage Ltd Clough Graen, Cawthorne, Barnsiey, 575 4AD 2,175.00
Newgatesimms Broughtan Mills Road, Bretton, Cheshire, CH4 0BY 4,536.00
Limited
Npower Windmill Hill Businass Park, Whitehill Way, Swindon, SN5
BPB
Nu-tmage Packaging | Pontybadin Hill, Lecswood, Flintshire, CH7 4RY 9,468.12
{Chowed) Lid
Palletower Dane Road Industrial Est, 5ale, Cheshire, M33 7BH -851.16
Plegte Sglubions Oy Lid 52,20%.41

Sighature

L

,J.lrakoltsi]an%s, 0&450 Porvog, Finland
7 £

Date 979_‘/’—./:?‘3




Statement of Alfairs of Seurce Gne Envirorenental Limited, Company number: 06160389 made up te 21 Decembar 2020

COMPANY CREDITORS

Hote: You must include all creditors and idenkify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements end customers claiming amounts
paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and créditors claiming retention of title aver praperty tn the Company”s possession.

Tidky Pallets Ltd -~ [Hoyle MIll Raad; Heffisworth, Wakefleld, WFS 5i8

MHame af crediter Address Amount of | Details of any security hefd | Data security | Value of security
ar Claimant {with posteode) debt £ by creditor given E

Palynt Composites Uk | Laporte Road, Stallingborough, Nr Grimsby, DN41 80R 18,588.00

Lid

R 5 Components Ltd PO Box 95, Carby, Northamptonshire, NN17 8RS 3,18(.48

Red Business Machines | Sulte 3, Rotherslde Court, Ratherslde Road, Eckington, 1132.43

Sheffield, $21 4HL

Rubber Safety Enterprise Warks, 2 Hunsley Street, Sheffield, 54 80Y 131.33

Hygiense Lid

Russell P Edwards - 47.64

VISA

Russell P Edwards - (.02

Wisa

Sage Pay 3rd Fioor The Angel Building, 5t John Street, LONDORN, 50.00

EC1V 4AB

Seaiter Sec Solutions Old Doncaster Road, Wath-on-Dearne, Rotherham 1.70

Sedlgaurd PG Box 1178, Mars,, PA15045 708.33

Spfn Print Solutions Unit 2, Mapplewell Business Park, Staincross, Barnsley 61.20

Terry Inglehy -20.70

Terry InglebyfCash -14.40
480.00

>
~

_ //.f’ e
@ . H/"
Signature {/’t& Date &% S'n 4("_‘)

L7




Statement of Affairs of Source Que Environmental Limited, Company number: 06560389 made up to 21 December 2020

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must include all creditors and identify all credilors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers daimming amounts

paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors elaiming retentinn of title over praperty in the Company's possession.

Name of creditor Address Amount of | Details of any security hald | Data sacurity | ¥alue of security
or Claimant {with postcode) debt £ by creditor given E
Tolbast Limited 10411 Aston Court, Kingsland Grange, Warrington, 735.00
Cheshire, WAL 45G
Tony Baldwin - -100.80
CASH/MILE
Tony Hitkman - 167.38
CASH/MILE
Truswell Haulape Fall Bank Ind Est, Dodworth, Bamnsley, 575 3LS 1,587 .60
Uhrig Gmbh Uhrig Kanaltechnick GMBH, Am Roten Kreuz 2, 78187, 3.582,20
Geisingen
Wardsfiex Limited 22 James Carter Road, Mildenhall, Suffolk, IP28 7DE 1,350.67
Warran Environmental | 137 Pine Street, Middleborough, MA (2346, United States
Inc
worldpay Gateshead Card Centre, Victory House, Fifth Avenue, 554.78
Gateshead, NELL OEL
worrall Business 129 West Bar, Sheffield, 53 8T 31584
Supplies Ltd
vyorkshire Water Anfestern Hoyse; Halifax Road, Bradford, B06 252

Signature

=
A

v
Date c:'c:!_/rllrf?—:}

I
g

7




Steterrent o actairs of houce Gnz Zrvironmentza. Limited, Company num2ed: 05160383 made ud to 215t Lecember 2020

COMPANY EMPLOYEES DR FORMER EMPLOYEES

Note: Yo, mrust include all craditors and idantify all craditors unda- hirs-purchase, chattel easing or conditional sale agresmants apd customers Slaiming amounts
patd in advance of the supply of gaods of services and creditors c.aiming retention of title over property in the Company's possession.

Name of craditer Addrass Amsunt Detatle of any security held by | Date security Valua of security £
or Claimant {with postoods) of debt areditor given
£
NAT o n

/ / A ]
signature f% - Date -Mlk’o—

Vot




Slalemett of AMfars of Source One Envircnmental Limited, Campany number: 06160389 rnjade yp Lo 2150 Degember 2020

CONSUMER CREDITORS PAYING IN ADVANCE FOR THE SUPPLY OF GOODS OR SERVICES

Note: You must ‘nelide all creditors and identify all craditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers claiming amounts
paid in advance of the supoly of goods or services and creditors daiming retentien of title over property in tha Company’s possession.

Hame of creditor Addrass Ameount | Details of any securtty kald by | Date security | Value of seawrity £
ar Clafmant {wlith postcode} of debt creditor given
£
Y T

o P
Figracae ﬂ/ é@ Datz _9a ﬁa-./‘;.o

/7{'/"




Slalemer, ol afTaiiy ol Souge Dne Ervironnental Lim'zed, Company number: 06120384 Tade un ta M5t Lscanber 1A

COMPANY SHARFHOL DERS

Note: You must include all craditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattal leasing or conditional szle agreemants and customers claiming amaunts
paid in adverce of the supply of geods or senvices and creditars claiming retention of title over property in the Campany’s pnssossion.

Ne. of  Naminal a Detalls of Shares held
Hame of Address shares ¥alue
Shareholder (with postcode) held
Flexseal Couplings | Endeavour Works, Valley Perk, Newiands Way, 100 £100

Limited Wombwell, Bamnsley, South Yorkshare, 573 OUW

TOTALS

]
Signeture | Late 22f2 Jé_’g.__ _—




IBDO

Source One Environmental Limited

Receipts and Payments



Source One Environmental Limited
{In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17172020 From 211272020
of Affairs To 2312/2020 To 2241272020
E £ £

ASSET REALISAT DM
ofd 814,00 Gook debts HIL MIL
1.1 Business Information & Records MIL MIL
130,330 .00 Lash at Pank HIL MIL
.00 {ontracts HIL MIL
.00 Darmain Hameis) MIL MIL
7900000 Eqquipment. HIL HIL
1.0 Goodwill HIL MIL
.00 Inteliectual Property Rights MiL NIL
.00 Licenced Software M, ML,
300,597 .00 Seoch MiL MIL
¥.00 Wark n Progress HIL HIL
HIL MIL
1,329,122.00 MiL MIE

REPRESENTED BY

HIL

Poge 1011 1B 400 ver, 200210 L3 Dhrfenmdi 200012037



IBDO

Source One Environmental Limited

Time Cost Summary



Saoe ¢l Asslzmment Soucce Ohae Foviconmental Limit 33750

Summary of Time Chareed and Rales Applicable for the Period From 2171172020 (e 22/12:2024
[MUNR TN MANALER Ws AN Mk SbOR RULTIRY LY RN L] CITHER S I 1FF LN [Hanyd "l
MANAGEH ROV EH LBIIH
PLry-tagilale
i T o i Slors Tt HIETE T Tine T AT T T Tl 3
1 t = 1 B . .
& Pre Apeeimbinest Mallers ] 4w 25 (11N 4UTHE NI LS LR 11155 LW 5h 2 NS s
TR 155005 | | [FTRE] ERRETR ] | | o 11141 d.RI f-nw“ 2o :uu.v‘w] [ bon L

el Tueal 12155 I%Selas
Segrvtarial Fymenws 1 4HE
A1xher Dodwrsciiristy LX)
Hilleat L
raal e dndnlab




IBDO

Source One Environmental Limited

Fees Estimate



IBDO

Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

Mark Robert Thornton and Francis Graham Newton both of BDO LLP, 6th Floor, Central Square, 29
Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL were appointed Joint Administrators on 21 December 2020

Fees Estimate as at 21 December 2020

Joint Administrators’ Fees Total Blended  Estimated
Hours Rate £ Fee

Summary Activity £

A. Pre Appointment Matters 48,562.85
Total 48,562.85
B. Steps on Appointment 35.00 244.49 8,557.00
C. Planning and Strategy 7.00 371.00 2,597.00
D. General Administration 75.00 232.80 17,460.00
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing 16.00 350.50 5,608.00
F. Trading Related Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00
G. Employee Matters 6.00 216.50 1,299.00
H. Creditor Claims 35.00 179.86 6,295.00
I. Reporting 18.00 292.11 5,258.00
J. Distribution and Closure 19.00 302.84 5,754.00
TOTAL 211.00 250.37 52,828.00

Expenses Estimate

Officeholder CAT 1 Disbursements 1,500 2.1
Officeholder CAT 2 Disbursements 100 2.2
Other Expenses

Solicitors Pre-Administration Costs 23,701 2.3

Solicitors Post Administration Costs 20,000 2.4

The table above is our estimate of the Joint Administrator's fees on a time costs basis for this
appointment and the anticipated expenses. This estimate and the expenses are prepared on the
basis of the information available to us at the date of this estimate. Assuming that there are no
major unanticipated factors, we would expect that our fees may be lower than the estimate. In the
following pages we provide a summary of the work we believe is necessary. Where applicable, all
fees and disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

In any work of this nature we may have recourse to engage specialists to assist us for example in
ensuring that we obtain best value for the estate assets and also to protect the legal interests of
the estate including where necessary taking action to recover sums due to the estate. The
specialists we engage will invoice us and that will be an expense of the estate. Such expenses are
not subject to creditor approval but nevertheless have an effect on the funds available for creditors
in the estate.



IBDO

1. Joint Administrator’s Fees

Fees (remuneration) may be sought on four different bases and a guide for creditors is attached.
The four bases are, a time costs basis; a percentage of the assets realised; fixed amount; or a
combination of the first three bases.

In this case, we are seeking fees on a time cost basis and have estimated a fee of £52,828.00 plus
VAT.

Where possible we will delegate work to our staff and by this expedient the work is conducted by
suitably qualified and experienced members of staff at different hourly costs. The current charge
out rates per hour of staff within my firm is below:

GRADE £
Partner 591
Manager 201-591
Assistant Manager 151-227
Senior Administrator 140-227
Administrator 74-211
Other Staff 74-110

These rates are confirmed in an attached document which sets out the firm’s policy on time costs
and expenses. The firm’s hourly time costs rate are normally reviewed on a regular basis each year
and adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads. We have estimated the time we
will spend in respect of the following areas of work in respect of this insolvency. Below we provide
the primary work that will be undertaken by us.

A Pre Appointment

A significant proportion of our time costs have been incurred pre-appointment. This reflects the
importance of this work to maximise realisations for the Company’s creditors and to successfully
complete a sale of the Company’s business and certain assets, with 15 employees transferring to the
S1E via TUPE.

Time includes liaison with key stakeholders including the Company’s Directors, solicitors, agents and
S1E in relation to the SPA and LTO and the transfer of employees on appointment.

In addition, time has been incurred reviewing initial information, reviewing the options available
and considering the ethical, technical, practical and legal requirements relevant to the
appointment.

Time has also incurred preparing the SIP16 document, the Proposals and other statutory documents
in order to ensure they are issued in-line with statutory and regulatory requirements as regards to a
pre-packaged Administration.

This work has been led by the director, with support from staff at manager and executive level
where appropriate.

B Steps upon Appointment
Time relates to reviewing appointment and statutory documents (including the Joint Administrators’
proposals and fee estimate) and initial correspondence with key stakeholders including third parties

{such as the Bank, landlord, utility providers etc).

This work is primarily led by a director with the majority of work delegated to staff below manager.



IBDO

C Planning and Strategy

This will include reviewing the financial position and likely outcome to creditors and complying with
internal BDO policies. However, given there are minimal assets to realise in the Administration, it is
not anticipated that significant time will be incurred in this regard.

D General Administration

General Administration covers a nhumber of work streams which are not recorded elsewhere. This
will include reviewing and regularising affairs regarding insurance, VAT, and taxation. Undertaking
investigations regarding the conduct of the directors and reporting thereon, investigations into the
affairs and transactions of the entity.

The work contemplated does not at this time include forensic examination of records and
transactions. It will also include recovery and storage of entities books and records, and may
include engaging and liaising with solicitors.

Day-to-day management of the Company’s assets will include managing accounting and investment
of realisations, suitable banking investment and preparing reports on Receipts & Payments, ensuring
appropriate approval of all costs including approval of remuneration and matching costs of
specialists against their expense estimates. This will also include arranging for the transfer of the
consideration from WBD’s account and allocating the consideration as stated in the SPA.

Time may also be incurred dealing with Press enquiries and PR matters and, managing general
administrative matters and basic enquiries.

The majority of this work requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced with
good accounting and administrative skills and is delegated largely to an executive or assistant
manager with suitable levels of experience, supervised by a director or manager.

E Asset Realisation/Management

The Joint Administrators successfully completed a sale of the Company’s business and assets on 21
December 2020. The majority of assets were included within the sale.

Time will be incurred dealing with the leasehold property and the LTO, including remitting rental
funds to the landlord and liaising with solicitors in relation to the assignment of the lease.

Work will also include contacting the Bank to obtain the cash held within the pre-appointment bank
accounts and establishing the value of the excluded assets from the SPA. It is uncertain whether any
value will be obtained from the excluded assets at this stage.

No provision has been made for handling contentious Retention of Title (‘ROT’) claims or any other
third party rights to property not disclosed in the entities records. S1E has agreed to deal with all
ROT claims as part of the SPA.

The work is led at manager/assistant manager level with suitable competencies. Our managers
liaise with the director and escalate major decisions to the Administrators.

F Trading Related Matters

As the business and certain asset were sold immediately following our appointment no trading is
anticipated.



IBDO

G Employee Matters
All the Company’s employees transferred to the S1Eunder TUPE following completion of the SPA.

It is likely that time will be incurred dealing with any pension arrears prior to our appointment.
Albeit, on the basis the employees transferred to S1E, we it is likely that time costs will be minimal.
This work will be delegated to a manager with sufficient insolvency knowledge.

H Creditor Claims

Receiving and recording all creditor claims and identifying whether additional supporting evidence
is necessary from the creditor, reviewing the validity of all claims submitted by creditors alleging
they have security rights which would afford them a higher priority when funds are distributed,
considering and checking and recording all preferential claims (HMRC and any pension arrears).
Considering, reviewing and recording all unsecured creditor claims and identifying any claims which
might be categorised as deferred claims.

It may be necessary to take legal advice where a creditor maintains a secured claim which is not
supported by unequivocal evidence or where an unsecured claim is made which is significantly in
excess of any value recorded by the insolvent entity and the claim is inadequately evidenced. No
provision has been made for dealing with any creditor’s claims where the matter is referred to
Court.

To estimate costs in respect of administering creditor claims we consider the volume of known
creditors and the nature of the insolvent entities business. We understand from available records
that there are ¢75 creditors.

Given the litigation in the US, there is some uncertainty at this stage regarding this claim. To the
extent costs are likely to exceed our estimate in dealing with this matter, we will seek further
approval from creditors if required.

| Reporting

Preparing periodic progress reports to creditors regarding the progress achieved, including
preparation of Receipts and Payments Accounts, a suitable analysis of time costs accrued and a
review of actual costs and accrued costs as against this fees and expense estimate.

At the time this estimate was prepared no information was available regarding whether creditors
were going to appoint a committee, if a committee is appointed there will be additional reports,
which have not currently been budgeted for.

The director is responsible for leading the reporting and delegating the production of the accounts,
fee analysis and comparison with estimates to suitably experienced colleagues. The ratio of time
spent on reporting is generally that manager hours are twice as many as those of the director. Much
of the basic accounting and analysis is conducted by more junior members of the team.

In estimating costs in respect of reporting we have formed a view of the duration of the insolvency
and estimated how many reports will be required. These activities do not contribute to the financial
outcome for creditors, they are statutory duties imposed by the relevant legislation. They do
contribute to the creditors’ understanding of the work being undertaken on their behalf.

J Distribution and Closure
Based on current information, we anticipate that there will be sufficient funds available to pay a

dividend to the Company’s unsecured creditors. As such, distributions will be managed in the
subsequent CVL by the Liquidators.



IBDO

Time costs under this heading will also include preparing a final report to creditors together with a
Receipts and Payments Account, analysis of time costs accrued and a review of actual costs
compared to the fee and expense estimate, completing all administrative arrangements including
storage of any records for statutory periods and filing final statutory documentation.

The work is supervised by a director with support from the manager. Much of the basic accounting
and analysis will be conducted by more junior members of the team. The majority of these
activities do not contribute to the financial outcome for creditors but are a statutory requirement
for closing an Administration.

2, Expense Estimate
2.1 Category 1 Disbursements

Our estimate in respect of this heading covers expenses where the officeholders firm has met a
specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such
expenses may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry
searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, storage of original records of the insolvent
estate. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

2.2 Category 2 Disbursements

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or
company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per mile is
raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than
10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are incurred in
respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

2.3 Solicitors’ Costs

In order to complete the sale of the Company’s business and certain assets by way of a pre-
packaged sale, WBD were instructed to negotiate the terms of the sale with S1E’s solicitor, draft
and finalise the SPA, provide advice in relation to employee matters, draft the LTO agreement and
provide advice to the proposed Joint Administrators generally.

Time costs in relation to this work totals £23,701.

2.4 Solicitors’ Costs

The Joint Administrators intend to instruct WBD to review the Bank’s security and confirm the validity
of the Administrators appointment.

Additional legal costs may be incurred as regard the LTO and potential surrender once a novation/new
lease is agreed between S1E and the landlord.

Further fees may also be incurred in assessing any claim associated with the US based litigation.

Our initial estimate is that costs could be up to £20,000 plus VAT for this work, albeit this remains
uncertain.

BDO LLP
24 December 2020



IBDO

Source One Environmental Limited

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Expenses



IBDO

Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice, we provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within our firm who may be involved in working on the
insolvency, are as follows:

GRADE £
Partner 591
Manager 201-591
Assistant Manager 151-227
Senior Administrator 140-227
Administrator 74-211
Other Staff 74-110

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can be as small
as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the following categories:

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the eleven categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the
average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses
can be divided into two categories.



IBDO

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate
where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as advertising,
couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents etc. In each case, the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or
company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases, a charge of 45p per mile is
raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than
10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are incurred in
respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
24 December 2020



IBDO

Source One Environmental Limited

Notice of Deemed Consent



IBDO

Rule 15.7 The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF DEEMED CONSENT PROCEDURE
Insolvency

(England and
Wales) Rules

To consider approving the Joint Administrator’s proposals dated 24 December

2016 2020
Name of Company Company number
Source One Environmental Limited 06160389
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts in Leeds
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) CR-2020-LDS-000889

[full name of court]

The Joint Administrators are Mark Robert Thornton (officeholder number; 25650) and Francis
Graham Newton (officeholder number: 9310) both of BDO LLP, 6th Floor, Central Square, 29
Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL, who were appointed on 21 December 2020. The Joint
Administrators may also be contacted by via Teddy Blankson at BRCMTNorthandScotland@bdo.co.uk.

NOTICE IS GIVEN, pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 that the Joint
Administrator’s proposals will be dealt with by deemed consent by the Decision date: 18 January
2021. The proposals are:

(a) They continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets in accordance with
Objective (b) of the statutory purpose of the Administration, and.

{b) They exit the Administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and that Mark
Robert Thornton & Francis Graham Newton will be the Joint Liquidators and will act jointly
and severally.

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of ‘Sch. B1 to the Act’ and Rule 3.60(6)(b) creditors may nominate
different Liquidators provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and
before the proposals are approved, but in the absence of such nomination the above named would
become the Joint Liquidators.

For the avoidance of doubt: Other resolutions within the Joint Administrators report accompanying
the proposals will be approved by postal resolution.

In order to object to the Joint Administrator’s proposals a creditor must deliver, to us at the
address below, by no later than 18 January 2021 a written notice stating that the creditor objects
to the proposals. The objection must be accompanied by a proof of debt form (attached) otherwise
the creditor’s objection will be disregarded. A creditor with a ‘small debt’ £1,000 or less must still
submit a proof of debt form if submitting a notice of objection. The threshold is 10% in value of the
creditors who are entitled to vote.

Unless 10% in value of the creditors of the Company who are entitled to vote object to the proposals
by the decision date, creditors will be treated as having approved the proposals. It is the convenor’s
responsibility to aggregate the objections to see if the threshold is met. If the threshold is met, the
deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made. If a decision is sought
again on the same matter it will be sought by an alternative decision procedure.

Creditors may, within five business days of this notice, require a physical meeting be held to
consider the matter. This is explained in more detail in Appendix 8. If there are sufficient requests
for a physical meeting this deemed consent procedure will terminate and a physical meeting will be
convened.

Appeals against decisions (Rule.15.35): Creditors may appeal to the court in respect of the
convener’s decision. Any appeal must be made within 21 days of the Decision date stated above.



IBDO

Date: 24 December 2020

e %///r 7 ﬁ 2

M Thornton
Joint Administrator and Convenor of the Decision Process

Objections to the Joint Administrator’s proposals, together with proof of debt form must be forwarded
to ‘the Joint Administrators, BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH’, by no
later than 18 January 2021.



IBDO

Source One Environmental Limited

Notice of Arranging a Decision Procedure for Creditors by Correspondence



IBDO

Rule 15.8 The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF ARRANGING A DECISION PROCEDURE

Insolvency  FOR CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE
(England and

Wales) thz)l1ez To consider whether a creditors’ committee should be established and other

resolutions set out below

Name of Company Company number
Source One Environmental Limited 06160389
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts in Leeds
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) CR-2020-LDS-000889

[full name of court]

The Joint Administrators are Mark Robert Thornton (officeholder number: 25650) and Francis
Graham Newton (officeholder number: 9310) both of BDO LLP, é6th Floor, Central Square, 29
Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL, who were appointed on 21 December 2020. The Joint
Administrators may also be contacted by via Teddy Blankson at BRCMTNorthandScotland@bdo.co.uk.

NOTICE that the Creditors of the above-named Company are invited to make decisions as to
whether to approve or reject the resolution below.

Decision Procedure: The creditors are invited to indicate by correspondence whether they approve
or reject the resolution. A Decision by Correspondence form is attached for recording your vote.
The completed form, together with details of your claim, if not already provided, must be sent to
the Joint Administrators, whose details are below and on the attached form. Your response must be
delivered to ‘the Joint Administrators, BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2
5RH’ before the Decision date below otherwise it cannot be counted.

Decision date: 18 January 2021

Creditors may within five business days of this notice require a physical meeting be held to consider
the matter. If there are sufficient requests for a physical meeting the decision by correspondence
procedure will be terminated and a physical meeting convened. This is explained in more detail
overleaf.

Any response may be sent by correspondence, using the attached form. To be valid your response
must be received by the Administrator by no later than the Decision date.

RESOLUTION

{c) That a creditors’ committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members.
(such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established to RESOLVE THAT;

{(d) The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment fees of £25,000 plus VAT be approved as an
expense of the Administration;

{e) The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment expenses of £23,701 plus VAT be approved as an
expense of the Administration;

{f)  The remuneration of the Joint Administrators is approved on a time costs basis as set out in
the Fees Estimate; and



IBDO

{(g) The Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be approved on the basis of the mileage
scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to creditors.

Any creditor, including those whose debt is treated as a small debt {less than £1,000 inclusive of
VAT) or who has opted out of receiving notices, must still deliver a completed proof of debt form,
as detailed above if they wish to submit a response or request a physical meeting.

Date: 24 December 2020

M Thornton
Joint Administrator and Convenor of the decision process

Certain Rules apply to decision procedures. The full text of the Rules is attached but the effect of
those Rules is summarised below:

Creditor Voting rights (R.15.28): Every creditor who has this notice is entitled to vote in respect of
the debt due to the creditor. Where there is a physical meeting the creditor must submit a proxy
form (not relevant at this stage). Creditors, including creditors whose debt is treated as a ‘small
debt’ (£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes, they have not already done so.

Calculation of creditors voting rights (R.15.31): In respect of this Administration creditors’ claims
will be calculated as at the date the company entered Administration being: 21 December 2020.
Claims that have an uncertain value will be subject to £1, or a higher value if the chairman allows.

Requisite majority of creditors for making a decision (15.34): An Administration decision is
approved if a majority of creditors, by value vote, in favour by the Decision date.

Appeals against decisions {(R.15.35): Decisions of the Joint Administrator in convening the Decision
Procedure and dealing with voting is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor. Any appeal must
be made within 21 days of the Decision date.

Physical Meeting: If creditors want to consider the resolutions at a physical meeting they must
notify in writing the Joint Administrator, whose details are above, within five business days of
delivery of this notice. A meeting will be convened if sufficient creditors notify the Administrators
within the timeframe. Section 246ZE of the insolvency Act sets the “minimum number” of creditors
for requisitioning a meeting at any of the following:

(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;
{b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;
(c) 10 creditors or contributories.



IBDO

Extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Creditors’ voting rights

15.28.—(1) In an administration, an administrative receivership, a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court
and a bankruptcy, a creditor is entitled to vote in a decision procedure or to object to a decision proposed using the deemed
consent procedure only if—

(a) the creditor has, subject to 15.29, delivered to the convener a proof of the debt claimed in accordance with
paragraph (3), including any calculation for the purposes of rule 15.31 or 15.32, and

{b) the proof was received by the convener—
(i) not later than the decision date, or in the case of a meeting, 4pm on the business day before the meeting, or

(ii) in the case of a meeting, later than the time given in sub-paragraph (i) where the chair is content to accept the
proof; and

(c) the proof has been admitted for the purposes of entitlement to vote.

(2) In the case of a meeting, a proxy-holder is not entitled to vote on behalf of a creditor unless the convener or chair has
received the proxy intended to be used on behalf of that creditor.

(3) A debt is claimed in accordance with this paragraph if it is—
(a) claimed as due from the company or bankrupt to the person seeking to be entitled to vote; or

({b) in relation to a member State liquidator, claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings in relation to which that
liguidator holds office.

{4) The convener or chair may call for any document or other evidence to be produced if the convener or chair thinks it
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of a claim.

{5) In a decision relating to a proposed CVA or IVA every creditor, secured or unsecured, who has notice of the decision
procedure is entitled to vote in respect of that creditor’s debt.

(6) Where a decision is sought in an administration under sub-paragraph 3.52(3)(b) (pre administration costs), paragraph
18.18(4) (remuneration: procedure for initial determination in an administration) or paragraph 18.26(2) (first exception:
administrator has made statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1), creditors are entitled to participate to the
extent stated in those paragraphs.

Calculation of voting rights
15.31.—(1) Votes are calculated according to the amount of each creditor’s claim—
(a) in an administration, as at the date on which the company entered administration, less—
(i) any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim, and

(ii) any adjustment by way of set-off which has been made in accordance with rule 14.24 or would have been made
if that rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted;

(b) in an administrative receivership, as at the date of the appointment of the receiver, less any payments that have
been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim;

(c) in a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court or a bankruptcy, as set out in the creditor’s proof to
the extent that it has been admitted;

(d) in a proposed CVA—
(i) at the date the company went into liquidation where the company is being wound up,

(i) at the date the company entered into administration {less any payments made to the creditor after that date in
respect of the claim) where it is in administration,

(iii) at the beginning of the moratorium where a moratorium has been obtained (less any payments made to the
creditor after that date in respect of the claim), or

(iv) where (i) to (iii) do not apply, at the decision date;
(e) in a proposed IVA—
(i) where the debtor is not an undischarged bankrupt—
(aa) at the date of the interim order, where there is an interim order in force,
(bb) otherwise, at the decision date,
(ii) where the debtor is an undischarged bankrupt, at the date of the bankruptcy order.

{2) A creditor may vote in respect of a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount if the convener or chair decides to
put upon it an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

{3) But in relation to a proposed CVA or IVA, a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount is to be valued at £1 for the
purposes of voting unless the convener or chair or an appointed person decides to put a higher value on it.

{4) Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil.
{5) Where a debt is partly secured its value for voting purposes is the value of the unsecured part.

{6) However, the value of the debt for voting purposes is its full value without deduction of the value of the security in the
following cases—

(a) where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 and the administrator has
been requested to seek a decision under paragraph 52(2); and



IBDO

{b) where, in a proposed CVA, there is a decision on whether to extend or further extend a moratorium or to bring a
moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.

{7) No vote may be cast in respect of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting; and for this purpose
{where relevant), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single claim.

(8) A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.
(9) Paragraph (7) does not prevent a creditor or member State liquidator from—
(a) voting in respect of less than the full value of an entitlement to vote; or

{b) casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and another way in respect of some or all of
the balance of that value.

Requisite majorities
15.34.—(1) A decision is made by creditors when a majority (in value) of those voting have voted in favour of the proposed
decision, except where this rule provides otherwise.
{2) In the case of an administration, a decision is not made if those voting against it—
(a) include more than half in value of the creditors to whom notice of the decision procedure was delivered; and
(b) are not, to the best of the convener or chair’s belief, persons connected with the company.

(3) Each of the following decisions in a proposed CVA is made when three-quarters or more (in value) of those responding
vote in favour of it—

(a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification;

(b) a decision extending or further extending a moratorium; or

(c) a decision bringing a moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.
(4) In a proposed CVA a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of the unconnected creditors vote against it.
(5) For the purposes of paragraph (4)—

(a) a creditor is unconnected unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is connected with the company;

(b) in deciding whether a creditor is connected reliance may be placed on the information provided by the company’s
statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

(c) the total value of the unconnected creditors is the total value of those unconnected creditors whose claims
have been admitted for voting.

(6) In a case relating to a proposed IVA—

(a) a decision approving a proposal or a medification is made when three-quarters or more (in value) of those responding
vote in favour of it;

(b) a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of creditors who are not associates of the debtor vote
against it.

(7) For the purposes of paragraph (6)—

(a) a creditor is not an associate of the debtor unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is an associate of
the debtor;

(b) in deciding whether a creditor is an associate of the debtor, reliance may be placed on the information provided by
the debtor’s statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

(c) the total value of the creditors who are not associates of the debtor is the total value of the creditors who are not
associates of the debtor whose claims have been admitted for voting.

Appeals against decisions under this Chapter

15.35.—(1) A decision of the convener or chair under this Chapter is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor, by a
contributory, or by the bankrupt or debtor (as applicable).

{2) In a proposed CVA, an appeal against a decision under this Chapter may also be made by a member of the company.

{(3) If the decision is reversed or varied, or votes are declared invalid, the court may order another decision procedure to be
initiated or make such order as it thinks just but, in a CVA or IVA, the court may only make an order if it considers that the
circumstances which led to the appeal give rise to unfair prejudice or material irregularity.

{4) An appeal under this rule may not be made later than 21 days after the decision date.

{5) However, the previous paragraph does not apply in a proposed CVA or IVA, where an appeal may not be made after the
end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day—

(a) in a proposed CVA, on which the first of the reports required by section 4(6) or paragraph 30(3) of Schedule A1 was
filed with the court(a); or

{b) in a proposed IVA—
(i) where an interim order has not been obtained, on which the notice of the result of the
consideration of the proposal required by section 259(1)(a) has been given, or
(ii) otherwise, on which the report required by section 259(1)(b)(b) is made to the court.

{6) The person who made the decision is not personally liable for costs incurred by any person in relation to an appeal under
this rule unless the court makes an order to that effect.



IBDO

{7) The court may not make an order under paragraph (6) if the person who made the decision in a winding up by the court
or a bankruptcy is the official receiver or a person nominated by the official receiver.

Extract from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Section 246ZE Decisions by creditors and contributories: general

(1) This section applies where, for the purposes of this Group of Parts, a person (“P”) seeks a decision about any matter from
a company’s creditors or contributories.

(2) The decision may be made by any qualifying decision procedure P thinks fit, except that it may not be made by a
creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting unless subsection (3) applies.

(3) This subsection applies if at least the minimum number of creditors or (as the case may be) contributories make a request
to P in writing that the decision be made by a creditors’ meeting or {as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting.

{4) If subsection (3) applies P must summon a creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting.
(5) Subsection (2) is subject to any provision of this Act, the rules or any other legislation, or any order of the court—

(a) requiring a decision to be made, or prohibiting a decision from being made, by a particular qualifying decision
procedure (other than a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting);

(b) permitting or requiring a decision to be made by a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting.

(6) Section 246ZF provides that in certain cases the deemed consent procedure may be used instead of a qualifying decision
procedure.

(7) For the purposes of subsection (3) the “minimum number” of creditors or contributories is any of the following—
(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;
(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;
(c) 10 creditors or contributories.

{8) The references in subsection (7) to creditors are to creditors of any class, even where a decision is sought only from
creditors of a particular class.

{9) In this section references to a meeting are to a meeting where the creditors or (as the case may be) contributories are
invited to be present together at the same place (whether or not it is possible to attend the meeting without being present
at that place).

(10) Except as provided by subsection (8), references in this section to creditors include creditors of a particular class.

{11) In this Group of Parts “qualifying decision procedure” means a procedure prescribed or authorised under paragraph 8A of
Schedule 8.



IBDO

Source One Environmental Limited

Decision Procedure by Correspondence Form



IBDO

The Insolvency Act 1986 - DECISION BY CORRESPONDENCE FORM

To consider whether a creditors’ committee should be established and other resolutions set out

below

Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration
Registered Number: 06160389

RESOLUTION
(* Please indicate voting preference)

{©)

(d)

(e)

()

(g)

That a creditors’ committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members.
(such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)
*Approved/Rejected
Do you consent to be a member of the creditors’ committee?
*Yes/No
In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established to RESOLVE THAT;

The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment fees of £25,000 plus VAT be approved as an
expense of the Administration.

*Approved/Rejected

The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment expenses of £23,701 plus VAT be approved as an
expense of the Administration.

*Approved/Rejected

The remuneration of the Joint Administrators is approved on a time costs basis as set out in
the Fees Estimate;

*Approved/Rejected

The Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be approved on the basis of the mileage
scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to creditors.

*Approved/Rejected

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of Creditor

Signature of Creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor etc.)

NOTE:

This form must be accompanied by a proof of debt form confirming the amount due to the

creditor unless a proof of debt form has already been delivered. Creditors whose debt is treated
as a ‘small debt’ (£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof of debt form for voting purposes
otherwise their vote will be disregarded.

This form must be returned to ‘the Joint Administrators, BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple

Street,

Liverpool, L2 5RH’ or via email to BRCMTNorthandScotland@bdo.co.uk, by no later than

the Decision date 18 January 2021.



IBDO

The Joint Administrator may also be contacted via Teddy Blankson on
BRCMTNorthandScotland@bdo.co.uk.

M Thornton
Joint Administrator
24 December 2020



I B D O Appendix 10

Source One Environmental Limited

Proof of Debt Form



Rule 14.4 Ref: SOURCEONE/C2/MT/TB

Insolvency {England
and Wales) Rules
2016

Proof of Debt Form
Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration
Company No: 06160389

Debt as at the date of the Company entered Administration: 21 December 2020

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number and where registered).

2 Address of creditor including email address for
correspondence.
3 Total amount of claim, including any Value

Added Tax at the above date.

4 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- £
capitalised interest please state amount.

5 Particulars of how and when debt incurred.
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

6 Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given.

7 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

8 Provide details of any documents by reference

to which the debt can be substantiated.

{Note: There is no need to attach them now but the Joint
Administrator may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the
chairman or convener of any meeting).

9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf | Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Please return the completed form to the Joint Administrators, BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street,
Liverpool, L2 5RH or via email to BRCMTNorthandScotland@bdo.co.uk.




I B D O Appendix 11

Source One Environmental Limited

Creditors’ Questionnaire



IBDO

Questionnaire

Re: Source One Environmental Limited - In Administration

Registered Number: 06160389

Ref: SOURCEONE/C2/MT/TB

Creditor's name:

Address:

Estimated claim:

What was the authorised Credit limit?:

Was any security, guarantee or assurance given
to you in respect of ongoing trade?:

When did you first encounter delays in
obtaining payment of your account, and do you
have any evidence?:

Please provide details of any legal proceedings
you took to recover your debts:

Please supply details of any cheques which
were not honoured, including amounts and
dates:

If there is any other information you wish to supply, or issues you consider should be
reviewed, please provide brief details on the reverse of this form.

Date:

Signature/ Authentication:

Name:

Position:

Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH.

Please return the completed form to the Joint Administrators, BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple




I B D O Appendix 12

Source One Environmental Limited

SIP 16 Statement



Tel: 44 (01151 237 4500 % Temple Square

I B D O Fas: 4400151 237 4545 Temple Street
wharw, D, coLuk Liverpool

L2 3RH

Mark Robert Thornton and Francis Graham Newton both of BDO LLP, 6™ Fleer, Central Square, 2%
wallington Street, Leeds, L51 4DL wers appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 21
December 2020

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS 23 December 20020

Mar Rt WOLRCCSRD - D1 w7 TR

Puease ate Tar Teddy Dianicaees
Leepas dials o4 207 4400
Ferali oof "o 3o il 1Ty e e

Dear MadamsfSirs
Source Qne Environmental Limited - in Administratien |'the Company ')

We give yau natice, per Paragraph 46 of Schedule B1 16 the Insolvency Act 1886 [the Act) that on
21 December 2020, Mark Roberd Tharntan, adthorigsed by the lnstitute of Chartered Avcountants in
England B Wales and Francis Graham Newton, authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners
Assoriation n the UK, were appointed Jaint Administrators of the Company.

Ungder the provisions of Paragraph 100121 of Schedule BY of the Insolvency ACt 1986, the Jount
Administrators carry out their functians jmnly and severally mearang any acltion can be done by
ong admimstrator or both of them.

& nolice of the Joint Adminisiratars' appointment has been delivered to the Registrar of
Companies.

Immcdiatety followng the apporntment, the ddmnistrataors completed a sale of the business and
cartain atsels of the Company ta a commected company (a3 defined by Section 149 and 435 of the
Insolvency Act 1986), S1E Limited (*$1E"), for a combined consideration of £1,008,802. The Sale
and Purchase Asreement (‘SPa") included a clause whereby S1E will settle up Lo E350.000 of trade
creditors followene the appointment.

[ arder to comply wiih Statement of Insotvency Practice 16, furcher details a: regards the events
leading Up o the appontment, the sake rocess undertaken and the subsequerd sale, and in
particalar, the rationale {or enacting a sale of the budiness and certale astets Lo 51E are provided
laker in this report.

Statement of Insoilvency Rractice [SIFs}

For your irfee mdgiore, the SIFs are guidfanc s noles 15sued 1o ROENCEd NS00 1LYy rsL L s by
Lhe Azsociation of Business Recovery Prafecsionals with a view to maintaining standards by setring
out required practice and harmerssing the approach of practitioners Lo particular aspecis ot
insolvency, The SIF 16 aote can be located al www r3.0r9 . uk,

AR L Ak e
[T R R B 1] F WM

SR L AR L TLY Iy B RCTE IS

S b1 ree W g
JENTTR TR O R TR
KT TR P LR [TPYR TN

B DR B b e KRt YT e L RO Ll Db Ty Dl [t o i T | IR TR P el Bl L I TR U P B B il T I b IEL vl Pyl T R BT T T '
. EETERY LREETH I D L-|' SRR A PR SY S a mat meoehey se P e hoale e LTI e R PPN IL RN WA TR T Mean




|IBDO

Compary Backgreund

The Coinpany operates as o national supplies of specialisy innovative trenchless technologies Lo
the sewer & drainage repair markel fram leasehokd premises i Barnstey with 1% employees.

The Company is 1004 ewned by Flex-%eal Couplings Limited (Flex-5Seath. which is awned by Fernceo
I based wn the US jcaltccbively the ‘Group'.

The Company is aefending a legal claim {relating to an alleged historical patent breach associated
with products no longer sold by the Company) which is being proaressed Lhrough the US judicial
SYSLET

The Campany’s legal costs for defending the claim over the coming weeks/ months were esimated
to be ¢51m hased on estimaies from the Company's 3% based =olicitors,

In a scenarte whereby the Company was unsuccessful in defending the claim, it was anticipated
that the Commany could have become liable o pay a molti-million dollar settlement,

Given the estimated legad costs in defending the claim, coupted with the hahdity that could have
arisen 1f the Comgany wat upsuccessful e defending the claim, the Company's Directors
¢'Management’) were {oncerned with regards to the Company's financiab position and
sustainabality.

Independent tegal advice pravided to the Company confirmed that abandoning the defence of the
litrgation weuld potentially be prejudicial to the interests of 1he wder pool of creditors and
consaquently was not an aption far the Caompany,

2n 10 November 2020, the Company eneaged BOO LLP ['BDO} te review the current financial
posilion and suemary oplions available including consideraton of estimated sulcemes for each
relevant insplvency gption.  The engagement alsa includes preparatory waork with regards to a
potential accelerated sale (TAMAT) process (Phase 1 Wark™,

Bazed on nyr review of 1he Compooy s financial paosition, iF was detesmingd that:

s« In the absence of third party funding for the on-goine US litigation costs, the Company
woukd imminently become Cash low insolvent;

*  Given the fimangial position of the Company, and in particular the on-going litigaton,
salvent solution was highly Lmidhely 1o De deliverable gwen the on-going Tegal costs and
nherent risks attached to the litigation claim; and

=  Inan insolvency scenario. the dest outcome for creditors would likely be delivered by way
of an insolvent saie of the husiness and assets on a gowng concern bases 4 achievabley, It
was conciuded Lthat this would likely reswlt 10 a betler reallsatlon of 1the Company's assets
when comparcd with an ex.situ sale (1.6, piecemeal sale of asscts) whilst mitigating
preferantisd and unsecured claims which would crystallise if trading ceased and the
employecs were made redundant.

Following a review of our Phase 1 report and conciuswens, the Company engaged BOO LLP on 24
Hovember 2020 to commence an AMA process with & view to exploring business and assct sale
options ('Phase 2 Work']. In addition, the scope of the Phase 1 work was extended by way of an
Addendum letter dated 20 November 2020 to include further inzolvency planning work given Lhe
likelibood ol an imminent insotvency,



|IBDO

Events leading Up to Administration

Ther AMA process (dotailed Lator in this repor O resulted in Lo offers being received for the business
antd certain assets. one from a private equity backed trade party and one {from the exsting
sharehobdes {via 3 special perchase vehicle {dormant subsidiarg], being S1E). Bath offers assumed
a business and assets sale by way of a pre-packaged Admmistration.

Given that a sale of the business and assets had & realistic chance of being dolbvered based on the
offers received, an 11 December 2020, the directors of the Company filed a Motice of Intention to
Appaint adninlskraters (RO with a settled intention W appostroent Adnministrators ta complete
a propused sale of the businets and certain gssets, Based on BDO's Phase 1 wWork, a going concermn
sale will deliver the best putcome 190 creditors generally whilst mitigating against turther cash
outf{lows, retating to the US Dtigation costs, ulttmately to the datroment of creditors.

Twer additinnal parties, which were nol incloded in the initial aotifications ta potenbial interesied
parties on 27 Hovember 2020 were contacted on 10 December and 11 December 2020 respecimvely,
The rationgle ard backeround regardiog these two parties |5 detalled in our subsequent sumimary
of the AMA process.

Despite contaciing the dwo addetional parties mentioned above, na further interest or ofiers for
the business and assels was forthcoming. Conscquently., folfowine a detailed roview of the bwi
affers received, it was clear that the affer from S1E woudd resalt in 8 better outcome Lo creditors
as a whaote.

Thls conciuslon was supported by a recommendation fram third party valuation agents Sanderson
Weatherall LLP (*5W™), who supported (he estimated outcome statement work,

Sodicitors, Womble Pend Dickinson (R0 LES ("WBD '}, were engaged by the proposed Adminiskratars
Lo prepare a Sale and Purchagse Agreement '5PA') m orden for Lhe sale te be completed to S1E
wmmediately following their appointment.

Follpwing agreement af the 5P4 with the solicitors actng for 51E, on 21 December 2020, the
Directors gf the Company frled the Notice of Appaintmeent of Admirdstratars and the Administratorg
executed Lhe sale of the business and certamn assets ko 51E immediately following confirmation of
Che appoIntment.

Extent of the toint Administratars” Involvement Prigr to Appointmant

Priar 1 Appoinement, B0O LEW 'BOO) were instrucked 1o undertake the following:

{1} Options Review & AMA Preparatory Work
nstructad in accordance with the terpns of BDGs engagerment etter dated 10
Havember 2070 o review the currenl financial position and sumrmary oplions
iinclading assoriabed estimated putcomes) (or the Company alongaide Al
preparatary work,

{if Insolvency Flanning
Addendum ctter datod L0 MHovernbor 074 extending the scope detailed oo the
engagaement |etier dated 10 November 202 o nciude turther insoivency planning
wiork.

{iii) AMA process
mstrucled in accordanee with the terms of BDO's engagement letter dated 24
Movember 202¢. The process invalved markcting the shares of the Company or the
bustress and assets for sale.



|IBDO

For the avardance of agoubt, BDO or the Jomt administrators have aot provided. rnor have been
requested to provide, any advice (o the indwnduy drectors of the Company. The Directors were
advised that il was noel the Joint Adiinistrators” role to provide them with persasal advice and
they took Lthetr own independent legal advice,

Simitarty, neither BDJ, nor the Jomt Admnistrators, have provided any advice to 51E as
pusrchascers. 51E took independent legal and commergial adwico.

Pre- Administration Remuneration

The following remuneratlon has been paid o BDO i respecy of the pre-appmnoment engapernents:

+  [ngagement lettor cated 10 Movernber J020 and subsequent addendum dared 2] Movember
2020 foptions, AMA and insolvency plannming) - £20.500 plus VAT,
s Engagement letter dated 24 Movemnber 2020 (AMA process) - [22.500 plus ¥aT.

&b the date of appointment. BDO had incurred pre-admimstralion time costs of £48 563, An
clement of the time refates 1o a period prior to the filing of the Motice of Intention g0 Appaintment
Adrministratars {being #1 December 2020y, Consequently, on the bases the Oreclors had a settled
wtention [0 appeintment Administratars from that date {11 Becember 20200, we intend Lo segk
approval from creditors, via a decision procedure by correspondence, for a propartion of the Lime
costs incurred by us and our stalf from 11 December 2020 up ta the date of appointment {totalling
L32.364), We are seeking approval from creditor 1o e pawd L25 000 plus YAT of this amaunt.

As such, @ request shall be made to the Campany's creditors for approval to draw £29,000 plus
VAT 10 respect of cutstanding pre-Admanistration time costs as an expense of the Admimstratian.

In addivian, we will also seck tha requisite approval from crediters Lo sektle the pre- ddmindstration
lepal fees tatalling L23,707 plus YaT far prepanme the 5PA, boence 1o accupy, legal advice with
regards to the appointment and assisting with the dooumentation to appaiag the Administratars.

Details of charees and dates of creation

Date created " Secured Creditar i Detalls
Q71252012 the Royal Benk of Scotland | Dehenture
: PLC ['the Bank')

The Joinl Adrminkstrators will obtain soliciters” advice on the nalure and validity of the secuarity
neted above, Motwithstanding the abave, there 15 ne debledness due to the Bank.

AMA Process
Freparatory AMA work

In accordaonce with our Pase 1 Wark, the following preparatory woirk was completed ahead of a
potential AMA process:

Acomprenensiye [13E of potential Interested parties, bemng a combination of private equity
and trade parvies, was prepared based on D05 research facilities and contacts as well as
recsmmendations frem the Company's Managament team'

«  Anmetiad teaser deocument was prepared and inalised with the assistance and agreement
of Management for circulation w the interested paroes v order Lo ascartaim whether they
may be intergsted in purchasing the business and assets. The teascr document was
prepared on a confidential basis 10 protect the Cormpany’s position, and

s An extended teaser document was prepared and agreed with Management for circulalion
b arky parties who requested more delaibed miortation with a viow o undetaking due
diligence (subpect 1o receipt of a sianed Non-Disclosure Agreement (TNDA '



|IBDO

Marketing of Business and Assets

As noted above, on 34 November 2020, the Company engaged BDO to commence an AMA process
with immedigte effect with a view Lo assessing and securing a sale of the shares or business and
assels,

As siich, From 27 November 2020, 88 parties (dentified under our Phace 1 Work) were contacted
and provided with the initial teaser document.

Subseguently, nine parives completed and relurned a signed MDA w order e oblain detaned
financial information In grder to undertake dee diligence with a vigw o submitting an offer for
Lhe: Business and a55eds.

Due to the Company™s deteriorating cash Tlow position a5 a resull of the on-goine US legal casts. a
deadline for indicative offers was set far 12:00pm on Wednesday % Becember 2020,

Two pffers were subsequently receved, one from a trade party |private eguity funded] and one
from the existing sharehaldeor via S1E 12 dormant Group comgany), Key torms of the ofters are
summarised as follows baied on Che balance sheet Net Book Yalues ["R8Y") ar 30 Seprember 2030

Offer 1 Trade Parly

«  E500,HM on completian

o £1259 000 payable within s1x months following completion accaunts and stochk takes
s (137,000 payable m instalments over 24 menths I'nked to non-compete claoses
Dehe free, cash free

Mormalised woarking capital assumed

» Limited lepal and firancial due diligence

Offer & RIE

+  £15.000 consideration an completion made up a5 follows:
alFs of stark - £370.000
804 of trade debtors - £470, 000
Certain oiher assets - £75,000
= [Cash free on completion
» Completion adjustments 1 refiect the balance sheel position on completian based on the
above percentages where refevant
Mo due diligence arnd completion by 18 December 2020
Commitment to repay trade creditors following completion up to the value of E350, 000
« Al employess 1o be transterred by Transter of Undertakings (Prolection of Employment)
Regulations 2006 (*TUPE")

Based un the tws offers received, L was concluded that the offer from 51E represented the highest
value and comsequently best return for creditors as a whote. H was also deliverable gquickly, which
waldd help provent furthor £ash outflows fram che Campany, Consoquently, wo cantirmed to S1E
that we would progress with them as the highest and preferred bidder with a wiew to agreeing a
SPa.

As detadled previously, bwo pacties were not imhially included in the AMA process at Lthe reguest of
the Company. with this decision supported by advice received from the Campany's legat advisors.
We had repeatedly discussed the need to inglede both parties in the AMa process throughout our
cngagements, Following receipt of the abowe offers, the Company confirmed 115 agreement Lo
cludde the {wo partiey 1 the ARA process, The circurmilances relevant to the two adiditional
parties are as follows:



|IBDO

1. Major Competitor {*Competitor’)

As the busingss opedates in 3 niche sector (supplior Oof sewor repair soppbies/ equipnent).
management were concerned aboul the potental disrupksve 1mpact of the Competitar withen Uhe
Ara process from the gulsel, which could damage Lhe usiness and conseqguenthy Lhe outoome for
creditors.

Whilst we have consistently advised the Compaay that the Competitor would need o he included
in the AMA process o deliver a fair business and assets sale solukion {as potential Administrators).,
Managemant was conceatmed thal the busingss and consequently its valoe could be impacted by
any adverse markel disruption by the compstiter. Manegement did, hewsver recognise the need
Lo appropriately include the Comoelitor at the relevant time.

Throughout the AMA process. Management LOoK pro-cayvionany steps with key ttakeholdors
fingluding suppliers and employees] 1o manage the potential adverse conseguences of launching
an accelerated sale process,

Legal advice from the {ompany's salicitors supported Management’s approach, whilst also
canfirmng cur previgusly communicaled view thal the Compeitor must De included in the process
at the relevant time Lo ensure & Tair SIP16 compliant process,

Once it becams clear that Lhese was 8 realistic prospect of debivering & business and assets sale
solutfon, we discussed with Manacement and their tegal advisors the need to actively market the
Business Lo the Competitor in arder Lo ensure the market had been folly tested and consequently
ensure compllance with 5IP14. Thiv included giving a comparzble trme period for the Campetilor
Lo consider the apportunity (should they be interestedt as with other interested partpas,

The Company's soliciters confirmed in Eher advice that the above course of action was borh
appropriate and necessary. balancing the aeed to protect the butsiness from the patential of
adverse disruption and geliverirg the hest outcome to creditors.

A5 A resuly, Whe Competitor was comacted on 10 December 2020 1o ascertamn whether they had
any derest in purghasing the hosiness and assets angd were reguested o confirm by Close of
business on 11 December 2020, However, i the absence of a response. despite bewre tontacted
again by us an 11 Decembar 2020, we have assumed that they are nat wterested 10 the husiness
and assets.

2. WS Litigatmy Contingent Creditor (‘USLCC)

Subject o further assessmeat of the oa-goind Litigatdn, these w the potential for USECD o be a
major creditor of the Company. Consequently, $wnce the cutset of the AMA Process, we have
disciessed with Management the nesd to cansides UASLCL as a potentially interested party in the
AR proE s,

Companly management and their legal advisors expressed sigrificant coscern redarding tns
approach on the basis that it could jeopardise the on-going legal process in the U5 (potentially
resulttng im A significant liabitity Being crystallised to the detriment of Other Sraditors),

Legal advice from the Company's soliotors supported the view feom Management tigb USLOC
should not be wnciuded in the AMA process given the risk of downg so.

Howegver, once wio progressed bhe AMA procaess and had clarity that a business angd assets sale via a
pre-pachkaged sale was delwverable, we dizcussed again with Management and Lhelr legal advlsars
the inclusion of LSLEL into the sates process. The rationale was that USLOC could be @ major
croditor ysubject to clarification of the claim vaiuey and consegaently it was appropriaie to allow
them the epportanity 1o support a solution, nptwithstanding the concerns of the Company
asseciated with the an-geing US litigatiomn.



|IBDO

Following the filing of the N0 on 11 December 2020, we agreed with Management (which was
again supperted by thewr Yegal advisorst that USLEC should be contacted to establish whether they
had any interest in ourchasing the Busiuess and ascets of the Compay,

Conseaquently, USLCC were contacted on 11 December 2020 and inwvited Lo confirm whether they
had any interest 1n Lthe businets and assets with & request that they respond by 12:00pm on 14
Cecomber 2020

In the event that USLCC expressed an wnterest, they would have been provided the same amount
af time as e otheer parties to undertabe their doe diligence (o ensure that akl parties were
Lreated fairly throughout the procsis).

We did nol however recerve 5 réesparie fTrom USLEC and have, therefore, assumed thal they have
ng ntergst in acquiring the business and asseds,

Independent Yaluation of Certain Company Assets

As part of our review of the Company's firancial position pursuant to our Phase 1 Work,
independont valuatbion agents %W were engaged by Che Company o provide a valuation af the
Company's tangible fixed atdets and stock,

The valuation has been prepaced (naceordance with Lthe Roval Institute of Chartersd Surveyors
{'RICS" Yaluation  Ghabal Standards 2070,

W have confumed that they hold professional indemnity 1surance pelicy of £1 mition (which
coyld be increaced to £5 million), which is sufficient (o cover the value of any assets being valued
by them.

The valugtion was undertaken on 13 November 2020 by Robert Willunson, who has over 30 years
of experience. He possesses the reguired skills, experience and understanding recessany o
uancher take the valualion competbently,

The assets were wilued a5 follows;

= Marker vaiue as 2 whole in its working place {i.e.  on oan “in-situ® hasist, which
represents the valee of Lhe assets to 3 purchaser intending Lo continue the Business as
A poing cancern; and

¢ Macket value for removal from the promises (e on an cxesitu Basis) where the items
are removed trom Ltheir current location 4l the expense of Lhe porchaser. withn
marketing period of 90 days.

Assets ' Met Book Market Value Market Value
Yalue Ex-5itu In-5Siku
{Sept 2020)

» . . i . 1B &) L e}
Plant & Machinery, Fixtures & t24, 496 35 000 4 000
 Firrings and vehicles . ) S o
Stock Q75,412 46,271 - 92,54 370,165

" Key Assumptions
_Stock 5-105 %

Cuer 1o Covid- 19, the SW valuation repart ks been Caveated as follpws;

“Due to the pandemic of Cavig 1%, a5 ot the inspecrion date we corsider that we con atlock [ess
weight (o prévigus marret evidence for compdrison purposes to inform opimions of value, indeed



|IBDO

the current respaase Lo Covid- 19 meons that we foce an unprecedented sef of circumsiances on
whtich fo hase qur judgement.

Dur valuation s therefore reporied on the bosis of "materiaf valuation uncerfainty ' as detarfed
in the Red Bogk VP 3 and YPGA 10 Consequendy, tess Certainty and q higher degree af canrion
showld be aitached to our valuation ther normaily wowld be the cose.

Tire practical aspects of Chis are that we have made oLk waluat fens basad on the exparted market
conditions, apinians and comparables before the outbresk. Hawsver, for the duration af the
authreak. we wolld De unobie o pul et auctien sale or ather sefe fogelher with fravel for the
necessary site visits for inspections, viewing by buyers, sale, removal and delivery of Lhe gsseis
Lo buyers. IL s fikety that (here would be o reduction In buyers and therefore affect compelliive
Lrrefehing,

The effects on the mgr ket ond vafues will not be krown during the ootbreak ond Jndeed the s{otk
market and other finonciel markels have besn unablie ta agssess the level ot which market
partrciponts will buy despite [hefr very fiquid gssets evern wilh [he suppord of subseanlial
governmenl inderventipns. There are just oo many unknowns coriemily. We are led to betieve
the outhreak is not expected (o be g fong-standing restrain on sofes bul currendly the expected
markeing and remav periods wowld o cauld fall Jnta the tinescoles that we have fteard from
Qovernments aoross e weorld so for, ™

Taking intp accouns the above, we are of the view ithat 2 comprehensive marketing esercise has
tested the market watue provailing at the Cuirent time and circumstances,

oW have aleo reviewed the offer feom 5TE and confirmed in writing (hat it represents the best
availabie saluten.

WS lees and disbursements By respect of Whe valuation have been pard By Lhe Company prion Lo
Our appaintment.

Other Company Assets

Cortain assels {1.e. working capital related assetsy were nol Included in 5W's ndependenl
waluations, These included:

Book Debits

Book [ebts have been valued based on an independent assessment undertaken by BOD as part of
aur earlier aptiont and eshimated outcame statemeant wark, The amoiunt allacated on an ex-<t
and 1n-situ basis are based on £5% and 80% of tolal trade debtors respectively. We have consadered
Cher risk of bad-gebr, set-off, counter Claims and ather disputes within this assossment,
Pre-Pgyments

Given the natwre af the pre-payments. it s assumed that there would be no recovery 1nam ex-sity
angd irn-siu basis,

Qrher Assets

Other assels represent a revaiuation in relabon o 2019 exehange variances, AS such, we have
assumed Lhat there would be no recovery 10 an &x situ and ir-situ basis,



|IBDO

Balte of the Company s Business and Certain Assels

As detailed previously, Ch offor received Tram SI1E represented Lhe highest bid a4 parl of Lhe AMA
process,  Conseqoently, based on our review of the offers recewed and consideration of the
atlermal e oplion 10 & prespackaged Dusiness and assets sale i nol achieved (1.6, tho business 1s
tlosed and assets are sold on a piecemeat basssy we determined that a pre-packaged sale to S1E
should be prearessed for the tollowing reasons:

v |Lrepresants 1the highest assel realisation compared with the ailernative offer and an ex-
sild scenario and, therefore. provides the best oulcame Tar creditors as a whole:

« |y possible to complote & gale guackly and wothout the necd to comptote duc
dillgence thereby preventing @ deterioratian of the Company’s cash at bank posiuon
iparticularly in light of the on-going L5 legal cost cash autflows) further improving the
lowvel of funds avaitable to creditors;

+ There are no conditionsdclauses attached to the offer;

*  The affer from 516 includes a torm whoreby they pay up to {350,000 of trade croditors
following the transaction (most likely resulting in a full récoveey lor these trade
creditors) which will place those creditors ina better position whilst akso reducing total
ereditor claims in Lhe process thereby enhancing the overall dividend te residual
Creditors:

o A pre-packaged sale will ovoid the need 1o make any redundancies thereby reducing
creditor claims {both preferennal and unsecuredt when cormpared with ars immediste
Closure of the business;

«  There are no halding costs attached to the Cormpany's leasehold property which wallld
be 2rn expense 1n the Administration should a pre-packaged sale not be achieved and the
assels are sold onoan exesily basis: and

= The tale to S1E provides a greater certainty for the cutcome to credetors than what may
be achieved 11 a pre-packaged s not transacted.

Conseguently, the sale subsequently completed on 21 December 2020,

The consideralion paid on complelion based on an accoons cul-off date of 16 Decernber 2020 was;

Assets Constderation on
completton

. ) gl
Goodwitl i

Equipmont 79000 °

stack Work  Progress . osn

Wwork in Progress
The benefit (subject to the burdens of the Contracts
Business Informatren and Records
Inreliectual Propetty Rights & Owned Software
Licensed Software
. Domain Name(s) } L
~ Book Debtas . 562,024
Tatal 1,003,802

-t rwt ok | | -

There 1y a reconchation mecsamsm in the S84 in arder to Nlinalne the conslderaton payable
based an the closing balance sheet and asspfiated assel values at the date of completion, which
will be underiaken in January 2821, Whilst signrficant movements are unlikedy, the SP4& includes
pratecien <uch that the final consideratin wal ot be lower than {915 000 followmg the
completion recaonciliation.



|IBDO

Assers excluded from the transaction

AL the date of Administration the Company boeld bank accounts with credit balasces totalling
£320,3728. The Joint Administrators will seek to recover these funds for the benefil of the creditors.

in conclusion, we constder that the sales process was approprizie glven the circumstances and
the transaction to 51E provides the best outcome to creditors as a whole.

Othar Matters Relating to the Sale ta S1E

= Licence te Oceugy - As a candition af the sale, the Campary and 51E have apreed a Licenee
to Dccupy ('LTD b an relation to the Company's leasehold trading premises for 2 period sis
months 1o 20 June 2021, Alicence fee equal to the passing property costs under the
Company's lease for the period to 24 March 2021 was paid on compietion with the balance
(lor the period 25 March 2021 to 20 June 202 1) due 10 business days peior o 24 tarch 2021, IF
S1E agrees a novatron or new lease with the Landlord the LTO wall terminate and 51E will
receive g refund i respect of the remaning term of the LTO.

» Employees - All the Company’s employees (15) translerred ta 1 on completion, therefore,
significantly mitigazing employes unsecured clatms for notice pay and redundancy of
approximately E8Sk. Furthermore, 31E bas adopted all accrued employee liabilities outslanding
al the date of completion. hence enhancing the overall valwe of the sale By reducing
preferencial claims in the Administration estimated at ¢£7k.

+ Options, buy backs or similar - There are no conditions, opriens, huy-back arrangements or
ather simar conditians attached to the SPA.

» Copnected party transactions  As noted. the ransackion related to o sale of the Campany's
assets to a connected parny.

» Pre-pach Pool - The pre-pack pool s an independent body of expecienced busingss people set
Lp in response to a series of recommendations contained in the Teresa Graham report on pre-
parkaged admimstrations, The Pool member will offer an apinian on the porchase of a business
and!ar ks assets by connecled parties to a company where a pre-packaged sale is proposed. If
wiewed favourabiy. the Pool member will issue a response 1o the effeCt Tthat it 15 nol in his/her
opimon unreasonable to proceed.

*»  Although engagement of the pre-pach pod! is veluntary, 5TE have engaged the pre-pack panl ta
consifder and provide an opanion on the sale. The member’s opinion s detailed below with the
fuli response altached at Appendix 1:

“Bosed on my review, | hove nol found anytiing mo sugeest St the grounds for fhe proposed
pre-packaged sale outlingd in the dopifcat:an are uiredsonable, ™

»  Yiability Statement - A viablsillty statement can be prepared by connected partlies wishing to
make 7 pro-packaged purchase, stating haw the purchasing enley will survive for at least 12
imGinn s frgen ghe dave of the proposed puichidse. A summary af the vialinaey sidtermerns, prowicked
by S5TE is detailed belaw:

a  51E considers thal the underlying business s profitable and cash generative. The
expectation iy therefore that the business wiil be self-sustaimng going farward
absent the US Litigation and the sgnificant costs Lhat are having toe be met o
relation o that.

*  The management team of S1E are highly expenenced in the market in which Lhe
Source dne business operates, and have strong personal relationships wath the
cxisting customers, suppliers and omployees of the business.



|IBDO

«  Once the business s able to operate without the sigmficant cost and managcment-
time that the US Llitigaton is placing upan it, the management of S1E are configent
that the Source One business will trade profitably eoing forward, Based on the 12
month Financial forecasts that have been prepared to 31 Oecember 2021 by the
directors of S1E, the business 15 {forecast to generate a turnover of £4.478m., and
make an operating profit of £358 000 in the ficst 12 menths o 3 December 2021
wnder the ownership of S1E, The pragectioni are thenefore that the underlying
business 1s robust and will be able to operate successfully and on 3 business as
wzial basis,

s S1E has material additionsl financial resources available to i ta meet any working
capital opeds nf the hysiness in the <horet 1o mediem 1erme Cooper fnm:panfpr, i,
the ultimate parent Company of S1E. has skated that members of 31E"s wider group
have cach resources available o them of at {east L2m. which they are prepared (o
make avallabie Lo 51E by way of Intercompany loan to lund Lhe acquisition of 1he
Company's husingss and assets and tn meet the working capitat requirements of
Lhat busiress going forward, The E2m will provide S1E with significant working
capital headroam, even affer satisfying the purchase price and zetiling other
arquasition costs incurred by 51E. The management of S1E are canfident that this
heeadroont will e mone Lhan suffickent e meet the working Capital reguiremenls
of Lhe Source One busingss, and that under 51E's new ownership, the Sourcs One
business will he able Lo thrive and trade profitably going forearnd.

Consultation with Major Creditors

As detailed previously, the US contingent creditor has been made aware af the business sale
process, albeit no response was received,

The Group, as a jarge creditar, has been consulted given fheir involvement Lhroughaut the pricoe
BDO wark and appoimtment pricess.

Manzgement has engaged with the Company's key suppliers fallowing the commengement af the
AMA process 10 arder bo manage their expectations and secure support whilst the process
progressed Lo completinn.

It was nob deemed necessary (o consull with all wnsecured creditors in respect of the sale becauss;

» care has been taken to ensure that unsecured creditors are niot unfairly prejudlced and the sale
1o S1E will provide the best available retorn (o untecured croditars:

» the sale to 51E includes provision to substantially repay outstanding trade creditars:

»  communication wiith ceriain credibors prior to the sale could have jeopardised complebwn of
the transaction haa they discontinued supply and affected the ability of the bosiness to
conbinue te brade following the sale; and

¢ the Admimstrators are seeking to satisfy objective oy of paragraph 1011 of 3chedule B to the
Inscdvency Act 1986, beung achigving a better result far the company's creditors as 2 whaole
Than would De lKely 1f TRe company werd woikld R 'wICNaul FMrst Deing in adannsiration,

Alternative Options Lonsidered

1] Additicnal funding f investment

When undortaking owr Phase 1 Work 1in Movember 2020 the Company's short term cash flow
forecast indicated that the Company would require additional funding 1 late December
2020 earty January 2021 to meet the on-g2oing legal costs for defending the US Litigation claim.
The Qrovp confiimed that it s not prepared Lo provide addib:onal fondme due o the ks



|IBDO

i)

Attached Lo the litigation claim aad the potentiai costs If the Company was ensuccessful in
gefending its positign.

The Company does nob have any bankh debt facibties. Furthermore, it was not considererd
Apprepriale by tho Direciors Lo incyr turt her credet grven Eha finamcial position of Che Comparny .

Sale of Shares

Given the financial positran of the Coampany, and in particular the on-going litigatian, a solvent
colution was highly unlikely 1o be doliverable given any purchaser would be unwilling to adopt
the sr-golng legal costs and anherent rsks aitached (o the litigatien claim,  This was
substantiated through the Akd process.

tiii} Administration

The only other vighle option considersd was the Company immediately entecing Adminisiration,
allowing the Administrators 10 explore solulions within Lhe process.

Management and the Sharehotder were keen for Lhe business te continue trading 1 order to
preserve the continuty of business and the cmpleyment of the Company's warkforce, There
wat 3 malerial risk thal a solution that maintained on-going trading would not be deliverable
foliowing Lthe appeintment of Administrators or thatl valee could have been eroded by adopting
this approach. A pre-packaged sale of the business as transactod prolecis against the adverse
risks of this gption by preserving the contindity of trade,

Purgrose of Administration

The statutory purpose of an Adninistation coasists of Hwee objectives, and we now address Lthe
pragress that has been made in Lhis respect.

1

2]

3

The first objocteee is roscrling th Company as a Boind CONCERA {10 restructuring the business,
resulting ict the suraval of the corporate entity).

Ho affors wers recefved for the shares nor was iU passible to restrociore or reftnance the
Company appropriatety giver the ongoing US litigat:on and costs associated with this. As such,
the first obfective couid not be achisved.,

The second abjechve is ta achieve a better rasull far creditors as a whale than would be likely
il ke campany were wound-ug (withoul first Being in Admindstration).

The estimated return to creditors as a whole via 3 pre-packed business and assels sale provides
& better return Lo the Company's araditors a3 & whole than a sale of the aswets i oan ex-aity
basis via a Liquadation,

Given the above, the second objective will be achieved.

The Final obhijective is realising property in order Yo make a distributinn to one nr more secired
ar preferential Creditors, This abjective wirll be achieved By way of a distribution o the
Company's preferential creditors, being BMRE by virtue of the recent change in the preferential
sLakuy.

Prescribed Farl

The Proscribed Past (PR provides for an element of the Company s net floating charge
realisations, after the settlement of preferentbial ereditors, 1o be se1 asicle for the benefit of the
Company’s unsecured credilors provsded the qualifying floating charge was created after 15



|IBDO

Septemper 2003, As the Company granted a {leating charge after 15 Seplember 2003 the PP
provisigns will apply in this Administratian.

Holwithstanding the above, as there are po momes due to the Bank, 1the PF will not apply an Lhis
Administration,

MNotice pursuant to Rule 1,50 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding future
communications

Motice i hereby given What all fulure documentation will be gvaitable {or viewing and dewealoading
al

TR ES R T T P U S I

Username; (339750
Password: M2/ WESE

wilh the exception ol :

. Hotices of intention to declare a dividend

. Documenis for which personal delivery is required

- Bocuments which are not deliversd generally

. Bocuments which we consider shoutd he brousht to the attengion of members and
creditors,

The Joint Admipistratoes’ proposals wall be availaBle on the website as soon as reasonably
practicabie and no tater than ewghl weeks after the Company entered Admmnistrat:en. For the
aveidanco of doubt, decuments retating 1o decesion procedures regarding the approval ef the Jaine
Adrministrators' proposabs, the establishment of & creditors” commitbee, the approval of the basiy
of the Jomt Administrators’ pre-Adnwnistration costs. Joint Admanistrators' remuneration and
categoty 2 disbursemants and Che timing of the doint Administrators' discharge fiom babiity witlk
be published on the abgve website.

MWotwce of Lthe creditors’ decision oan the approval of the Joint Adminestratars” proposals, together
with the gutcame of any othor decision procedures will be avaldable an the wehsite within gne
woek of the relevant decisicn date.

Frogress regorts will be avallable on the website within one month af each s month period from
the date of appointment of the Jow Administrators.

The Joint Admimstrators” final progress report will akso be made available on the website. |t is not
passible at this stage to predict when this will e available,

Unless you are notified otherwise, should the Company move frgm Administration (o Liguidation,
progress reports will be available an the wabite within two months of each twelve manth perlod
fram the date of appointment of Lhe Joint Liguidators, together with the Joint Ligeldators” final
accoount amd documents relating (o decisiaon procedures fncluding the approvel of the hasis of the
Joint Liguedalors” remuneration.

We will not advise you scparately of the dates on which docirments arc published bug if vou log
ontn the weltsile you will be able to et up ernad alerts that will tell you whes mew doruments
have been published that relate to the Company's insalvency.

If you would prefer wg receive @ hard copy of any documents currently available for vicwing on the
above website and/or future documents of o you have any difficulty in accessing the website you
may at arw Lime contact our celleague at the contact dotails provided above.



|IBDO

For all other mattecs, the Joint admirmstrators would like 0 communicate with you by email,
Please can you confirm your email address to the email address above, so that we can be sure that
W Bawe your correrl details, You are eptitied (o ask us 1o write Eo you by Bowal Maib iT yoou wouwled
prefer us Lo do 5o, alihough we are atlowed by law Lo assume that we can communicate with you
by email it the Compaoy normally contacted you 10 Lhis way.

Creditors have the right to opt-out of recewing notifications in respoct of this Admimstration. F a
Creditar opts out they will still receive notices regarding any notices of dividend or any change in
afficeholder, but mo other dacuments. Opting out will not affect a creditor's entitlement to
dividends, subject to proving their debt arnd they may st vole in any futore decision procedure,
although the sreditor will not receive notice 10 Lhis latler retpect. A crediter may elect 1o ppl-out
by writing 1o uz at the address at the top of this letler. To opt hack inta communications a creditor
rimgst nlify us o wrkiting.

Creditars’ Rlghts and Enquiries

If wou claim retention of Litle in respect of goods detivered Lo the Company please refer tho details
inctuded in our initiat nolification Lo creditors dated 27 December 2020,

Creditors who are registered (or YAT should be able ta abtain YaAT bad debt retief in respect of
unpaid supplies, six months after the date thasy payment was doe for the supply. Bad debt rebief
bs subject o complignee with HMRC requirements (see VAT Notice 700718],

Credilors may acoess nformalion setting ot creditors” rights in respect of the approval of the
Jdaint Admnistratars’ remuneration and information on the rights, denies and funclions of a
cregditors” Commities at Ml weeca Fwten, "o ub s -aly Toseglb s fa Jveiiin e e Nisees -
LR LT ILNTE S8l ey

The Insalvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complainks o respect of
insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make & complaint to us but are net satisfied with
Lhe resaonso Chen yod shoulel wisit ccps: e 2w ot oo ool oy g D s or
where you witl Tind furiher information an bew you may pursue the complaint.

The ltoint Admustrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying oul att
professional werk relating to this appaintment. A copy of the code can be found at
MLEDe: “ A wwie a0 com/techais ] oty eace tadegh-otFos e code -zl octhics,

AL this stage the Jont Admimisbrators have not made any detaded investigation kg the affars of
the Company. The Joint Adimmndstrators therefare invite creditors Lo provide any Ilormation that
thay have whech may asstst in the admimstration of the Company. a guestionnairs i enclosed,

The atfairs, business and property of the Company are boing managed by the Jaint Administrators
wha ack as agents of the Company and withsub personal lability,

Yaurs Fathfulby
Fer and on behalt of
Saurce One Environmental Limiec

T T
R e _,r;. i —
M Thornton
doint Admunistrator

Encs.

Aupeind 1 Pre pack paol ruddors

HATICE f Jramt Adiveicd rabgrs" Appeonimen

Proof af ekl Furm

Credilors! Chlashionnacne

doane adderenlrabed s’ Colomaled Cofc oo SEad ereasl

i



Appendix 1: Pre-Pack Pog| Response

QOPINION ON PROFPOSED PRE-PACKAGED SALE INVOLVING:

Srvirme Jovs FEorarmentan m i AR CoE o Ttis s 1S el

FR] IR R T P P AL W PO TR R T N VR b T T R o SRS e P R L et et el Tack P LI

LY E I S Tt s [+ PR LA (R T AU o1 I e T L RED B B IR Y I TLAN LR LD SR TRIE O T I W AN o b [

e Lo e crpgane e 3T Zourpe Spw Froaranier sl Ll w b e a0 gl corie 1o eGciir bl o
T CaTpaAny G At 31 4 med

SRR I =0,

HIR TR U | LN SR ] o VRSl (i Py - Ry T T [ [l S S S| S LA
1 apsil-abar IeRe- atean

FhEalarrecasirn i

o g Sl st G Ry 00

+

W,

Bejeq Deors 130 R SO0
SR b Vet g Anted e

N grenahen ] my renEa | ngee Al S a0 the irfarmnen 000 SR o FReETed ) SIERC T ar a8 0T neee rot
[Fhe Lt ] o (I T ke BT T L choR ot 1o T Lol 11 i o S L R o) 1| E L

[ e PTU B TIE L TTRI N I A Lo AT R R o L Y e L e o L R R e L T R A I e |
CRAZEM TRy 3 mamer 1 Sern -.'-I'I‘-IZI';I- =TRSO 2 press 3n l.':; | T R e A Tt | =T B L (T B
R T T YR T T T L B Rt o o B R e L i i L = F T 1 Lt T BV TR VO

Vi doannl YOG SUTe syl T Sanrol Tt Dogegr o wnt pentie] aind ol Sl e [0 e Loyt ks
[T R L I (N VRN L L TIPS | i R ST TR RIS N T LT VT S TR - ) PRI, (L TR M o W O

TPe Rl T A0 O6 LIGE o3 G2Ira T 300 DT SR T, JTALNEE W e 570 Bl SOk B E] 3F A CeaLil CEiR g
CpimTien

DA i Dok i pRaent 3 e e el e STt R a e T AN BT TNt L Bl
Eryarmenty’ et ar G 121, amd 1Ral naeatonsbg o=t ea conflol =
from avzlozt

hng s F0DICENOn Sl Jr e 1Al

i

il RIS Dps el

Cpingn

Bassd of My fewie b - 38 FOETILAD 3007 0D 62 SUGIESE R TRd ARTLRAS M T e PO S0 ONE- P06 ] ST 6
Cafl w2l 0 T 3pE C3Tar 30 whreataeabls

L I B [

Te-12- 0000



Rule 3.37
Imsirlvency
tEpeland  and
Walesy Ruics
ZHE

R.1.2741b)

32714

R.3.i04uc

The Insalvency Act 1986

Notice of Administrators’ appointment

dame of Company ) Company number
Saurce {ine Enviranmantal Limited R1E03BT
1n the Court case number

High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts in Leeds
Insclvency and Companies List {{hD} CR-210-LD5-000289

[rull rame ol coun|

The registered office of Source One Enviranmental Limited is situated at: Endeavour
Waorks, Mewlands Way Wornbwell, Barnstey, 573 0UW 1o be changed Lo /o BDOO LLP, &th
Floor, Central square, 79 Wellington Street, Leeds, L5 40L.

The Administrators: Mark Robert Thoenton iefficeholder number: 236501 and Francis
Graham Mewtan (officeholder number: 53180 both aof BLO LLP. &th Fleor. Central Square, 2%
wellingtan Street, Leeds, L51 4DL, were appointed Joonl Adminestrators of the Company.

Appointment date: 21 December 2020

._’_._,-_,-;}‘ __.-f"':.-f' -
aE .I_/!-I_,..-'"::

L

-

signed 4

Dated 23 December 2020

Jdaint Administrators

Coniact: i BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square. Temple SUreet. Liverpoeol, L2 SRH
Email: LRECAETMar andbost ot Bda oo s
Telephons: ~Ad (03151 237 4500



Rule 14.4 Ref: SOURLCEONEA 1 /MT/TE
Insedvency jLngland
ard Walos) Rules
KT
Proof of Debt Form
Saurce Onme Enviranmental Limited - in Administration

Company No: 06160385

Debt as at the date of the Company entered Administration: 21 December 2020

1 Hame of creditor
{IT a company please also gve company
regsstratien number and where repisiereds.

2 Address of ereditor including emarl address for
corraspandence,
i Total amount of clawm, includhng any Value )

bdded Tax at the abgve date.

4 i amount in 3 above includes outstanding ur- €
capitalised interest please stale amount.

5 Farticulars of how and when debt meurrcd.
{IF you necd mare space append & continuabion
sheet to thas form).

f Farticulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the dale it was given,

7 Particulars of any reservation ol titie claimed in
respect of goods supplwed Lo which the clabm
relates,

B Provide detaits of any documents by reference

to which the debt can be substantiated.

|Mate: Thewe i na need to attach thomr now but the Joint
Adeniistraror may cale Toe ary decama@nt of evderce 1o
subelanLlales 1he cla-m af s discietion as imay the cbarnan
ar erwenen o ary seelirg)

B Signature of creditor ar porson aulhorised 1o act on his behall Daled

Narme in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in eelation Lo creditor

Address of persen signang 1f different fram 2 ahove)

Fleawe retyrr |he completed fosm 1o the Joint Adimenpstratoss, BOO LLP, 5 Tempie Sgoare. Temple Sireet,
Livenpoal, LE 5RH ar g eman Lo 55 om0t wlaaailaed! e, o1,



Quesktionnaire Ref: SOLRCEOMEACT (8T T

Re: Source e Environmental Limited - In Administration
Registered Humber: Q8160389

Lreditors name:

Address:
Fetirmatead rlaim: [
What was the authorsaed Credit kmit ¥ £

P — . L

Was any seourity, gUAranies or assurance aiven
Lo you inorespect of an-going 1rade?

When ded you fust encounter delays in obtaining
payment of your account, and do you have any
evidenca?:

Please provide detalts of any legal proceedings
WOU 1ok LD reCover yr debbs:

Please supply delalls of any cheques which were
nat hanoured, including amowents and dates:

H there Is any other information you wish to supply, or issues you consider should be reviewed,
please provide brief details on the reverse aof this form.

Dake:

Signature! Authenticatwon:

M arne;

Pasitipn:

‘Pleace roturn the completed form to the Joint Administrators, Mark Robert Thomton, BDG LLP, 5
Tempie Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 SRH or v1a email o BROCMTHGrrRyrdSe mf Ao nisshein co om,




Spurce Ome Environmen:al Limited = In Admindstraticen
Estimated Cateome Statarment

Fized Assets
Gand wil.

Ee ipireent
Total

Floating Assats
Cash at Bank
Sberch

Work in Prowress

“he Benelil frubjecs Lo the buiden| of Lhe Coilac s
Bwsiness Intormation aad Recorde
[mtellectual Property Rights and Ownad Scftwars

Licensed Saftware
Domain Hame (5]
Deirtars
PreJaymeats
Cher Acsetx

HZ Assats

Ricnt

Total

Total Asset Realisations

Cost of Reallsations

Funds avallable tor Preferential Crediters

Less Prefarentlal Creditor ©laling

Ernpalanyeer Claims
FINAC 1 Laims
Total

Furnda available for Unsecyred Credilos Credilors

Less Unsecured Creditor Claims

Uneecurec Cred'bar Clairs

e sed ela‘ms alker i to B350, 200 have acen pald by S1E Likd
Estimated Defickoncy ag regards LUnsccured Crechors

Less Ordinary Sharghplding

Shargholder

Total Estimated Deflgiency

"Ertimatad dividend to Urvecured Creditor

Gale to S1E Ltd ADM, - Shstdoern
Met Baok Estimazed Extarated
Walue Oubcome Qutcome
(£} {E] (£)
. i .
14,22 F W AN 25,00
124,254 5.0 33,000
120,320 320,321 324,320
727,426 170,571 £9.557
. i .
1
1
1
1
1
25310 51,824 45T ANE
52,057 - .
23,860 -

. 24,007 .
LDZr, 193 1,178,121 B47, 172
ZA51,447 1,353,122 582,172

{168, 450] {211, 120y
1,184,672 671,051
{1.11%) 19575
{191.275] {197,775
{156,308 (20, 198 |
458,274 467 53
(2,144,143 (2,315, 143)
11,794,143
{805 564 1,761,200
107] (1]
(805, %609 {1,760, 1900
Q.55 .21

"udyect bo ssaessmient o unsecorsd credilor caims. This does pob htwiewer Lo inkn acceunl any pobential claim from the

Lebgatiar. 2 roditor 1+ the Ul



